INDEX






DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the
convenience of the Code user, all
terms defined in this Code are in-
cluded in the Index under the
heading “Definitions and Abbre-
viations.”

—A-

ABANDONED ANTENNAS AND
TOWERS, REMOVAL OF
Telecommunication facilities,
220-127
ABANDONMENT
Excavations, 220-44
Telecommunication facilities,
220-126
ACCESS MANAGEMENT
OVERLAY DISTRICT
Arca, yard and bulk regulations,
220-55.2
Driveways, 220-55.2
General requirements, 220-55.2
Setbacks, 220-55.2
" Signs, 220-55.2
Speed limits, 220-55.2
Zoning, 220-55.1,220-55.2
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS
Home occupations, 220-67
Planncd Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Residential-Conscrvation Il Dis-
trict, 220-32
Zoning, 220-34, 220-38
ACCESSORY USES
Village Center District, 220-32
ADA, see AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
ADOPTION OF CODE
Board of Sclectmen, Ch. 1, Art. |
Planning Board, Ch. 222, Art. I
ADULT-ORIENTED BUSI-
NESSES
Dcfinitions, 220-129
Location restrictions, 220-130
Requirements, 220-130
Signs, 220-130
Special exceptions, 220-130
X-rated videos, 220-130
Zoning, 220-129 — 220-130
ADVERTISING
Home occupations, 220-66
AFFORDABLE ELDERLY
HOUSING COMMUNITY
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Height regulations, 220-32
Home occupations, 220-67
Lots, 220-32
Off-street parking, 230-12
Permitted uses, 220-32
Special exceptions, 220-32
Zoning, 220-32
AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIP-
MENT
Floodplain development, 220-82

PLAISTOW INDEX

ALARMS, FALSE, see FALSE
EMERGENCY ALARMS
ALARM SYSTEMS
Building construction, 31-3
False emergency alarms, 6-9 —
6-17
Fecs, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
Rapid entry systems, 6-1 — 6-7
See also FIRE AND SMOKE
DETECTORS
ALCOHOL- AND DRUG-FREE
WORKPLACE POLICY
Disciplinary actions, 138-43
Notices, 138-43
Personnel plan, 138-43
Violations and penalties, 138-43
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Consumption on public property,
9-1
Parks and recreation, 9-1
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-6
Streets and sidewalks, 9-1
Violations and penalties, 9-1
AMATEUR RADIO/RECEIVE-
ONLY ANTENNAS
Telecommunication facilitics,
220-122
AMERICANS WITH DISABILI-
TIES ACT (ADA)
Discrimination, policics against,
138-38
Personnel plan, 138-38
See also HANDICAPPED PER-
SONS, REGULATIONS
FOR
AMUSEMENT DEVICES AND
CENTERS
Amusement center license, 13-4,
13-7-13-9
Amusement device license, 13-3,
13-5,13-7-13-9, 13-11
Appeals, 13-4
Application for license, 13-4,
13-6
Conditions and restrictions, 13-9
Definitions, 13-1
Fees, 13-7, 13-11
Gambling devices not permitted,
13-2
Hearings, 13-4
Hours of operation, 13-10
Licenses and permits, 13-7
Management plan, 13-4
Notices, 13-4
Special exceptions, 13-4
Sunday activitics, 13-10
Violations and penalties, 13-12
ANCHORING
Floodplain development, 220-82
Manufactured homes, 220-84
ANIMAL HOSPITALS, see VET-
ERINARY HOSPITALS
ANIMALS
Commercial I District, 220-32

Common domesticated animals to
be leashed during Recreation
Department events, 17-3

Conservation lands, 58-6

Dogs, 17-2

Dogs running at large, 17-1

Leashing requirements, 58-6

Pollard Park, 130-10

Violations and penalties, 17-3

ANTENNAS, ABANDONED, see
ABANDONED ANTENNAS
AND TOWERS, REMOVAL
OF

APARTMENTS, see IN-LAW
APARTMENTS

APPEALS

Amusement devices and centers,
13-4

Aquifer protection, 220-132

Excavations, 220-78, 220-79

Floodplain development, 220-85

Housing standards, 95-4

Impact fees, 220-95

Landfill regulations, 174-17

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-50

Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-51

Personnel plan, 138-13, 138-22,
138-40

Planning Board, 225-6

Wetlands, 220-22

Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-7, A243-8

APPOINTMENTS, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.

AQUIFER PROTECTION

Appeals, 220-132

Aquifer Protection District,
220-132

Authority, 220-131

Conditional uses, 220-133

Costs and expenses, 220-132,
220-133

Design standards, 220-135

District boundaries, 220-132

Drainage, 220-135

Excavations, 220-72

Fees, 220-135

Hydrogcologic studies, 220-133

Inspections, 220-133, 220-135

Lots, 220-133

Lots of record, 220-134

Nonconforming uses, 220-136

Operation guidelines, 220-135

Permitted uses, 220-133

Prohibited uses, 220-133

Reports, 220-133

Safeguards, 220-135

Septic systems, 220-133

Streets and sidewalks, 220-135

Subdivision of land, 220-133

Tests, 220-133

Use regulations, 220-133

Vandalism, 220-135

Vapors, 220-135

Zoning, 220-131 —220-136

06 -15-2008



AQUIFER PROTECTION DIS-
TRICT
Aquifer protection, 220-132
ARCADES
Off-street parking, 230-12
AREA, YARD AND BULK
REGULATIONS
Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.2
Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32
Commercial I District, 220-32
Commercial II District, 220-32
Home occupations, 220-67
Industrial Districts, 220-32
In-law apartments, 220-57
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-32
Low Density Residential District,
220-32
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-47, 220-48
Residential-Conservation I Dis-
. trict, 220-32
Residential-Conservation II Dis-
trict, 220-32
Residential garages, 220-8.1
Signs, 220-59, 220-60, 220-62
Site plan review, 230-14.1
Village Center District, 220-32
Zoning, 220-31, 220-32, 220-34,
220-36, 220-39, 220-40
See also LOTS; SETBACKS
ASSESSMENTS
Impact fees, 220-93

_B-

BANKS AND OTHER FINAN-
CIAL INSTITUTIONS
Investment policy, 99-3
Off-street parking, 230-12
BARBERSHOPS AND BEAUTY
PARLORS
Off-street parking, 230-12
BARN SALES, see YARD, BARN
AND GARAGE SALES
BASEMENT SALES, see YARD,
BARN AND GARAGE SALES
BEAUTY PARLORS, see BAR-
BERSHOPS AND BEAUTY
PARLORS
BICYCLES
Cemctery, 50-6
BILLIARD HALLS
Off-strect parking, 230-12
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Appointments, 220-137
Membership, 220-137
Terms of office, 220-137
Vacancies, 220-137
Zoning, 220-137
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Adoption of Code, Ch. 1, Art. [
Donations to Town, 61-4, 61-5

PLAISTOW INDEX

See also SELECTMEN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Elections, 99-5
Investment policy, 99-5
Membership, 99-5
Powers and duties, 99-5
Terms of offices, 99-5
Vacancies, 99-5
BOCA CODES, see BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION
BODY PIERCING
Tattooing, 192-1
BONDS
Construction bonds, 235-23
Excavations, 220-77
Impact fees, 220-96
Investment policy, 99-5
Performance bonds, 235-23.1
Planning Board, 225-6
Subdivision of land, 235-12,
235-23,235-23.1
Telecommunication facilities,
220-126
Vehicle weight limits, 205-36
See also GUARANTIES
BOWLING ALLEYS
Off-street parking, 230-12
BRANDING
Tattooing, 192-1
BRIDGES
Loitering, 108-1
BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
Landfill regulations, 174-7
BUDGET
Donations to Town, 61-2, 61-4,
61-6
BUFFERS
Off-street parking, 230-12
Site plan review, 230-23
Telecommunication facilities,
220-123
Wetlands, 220-21
BUILDING CODE
Building construction, 31-1
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Additional codes, 31-2
Additions and alterations, 31-3
Adoption of codes by reference,
31-1
Alarm systems, 31-3
Building Code, 31-1
Building permits, 31-3
Certificates of occupancy, 31-3
Child care facilities, 31-3
Chimneys, 31-3
Chimneys, Fireplaces, Vents and
Solid Fucl Burning Appli-
ances, 31-2
Construction trailers, 31-3
Demolition of buildings, 31-3
Electrical Code, 31-1
Fee schedule, 31-3
Fire Prevention Code, 31-1

Floodplain development, 220-82,

220-84
Gas connections, 31-3
Home occupations, 31-3
Inspections, 31-3

International Property Mainte-
nance Code, 31-2
Licenses and permits, 31-3, 31-4
Life Safety Code, 31-1
Mechanical Code, 31-1
Mechanical standards, 31-3
Moving of buildings, 31-3
Multi-family dwellings, 31-3
Municipal buildings, 31-3
New construction, 31-3
Oil burner installation or repair,
31-3
One and Two Family Dwelling
Code, 31-2
One-family dwellings, 31-3
Parks and recreation, 31-3
Plumbing Code, 31-1
Plumbing standards, 31-3
Property Maintenance Code, 31-2
Publicly owned projects, 31-4
Replacement system, 31-3
Residential impact fees, 31-3
Schools, 31-3
Septic systems, 31-3
Signs, 31-3
Site plan review, 230-11
Sprinkler systems, 31-3
Storage tanks, 31-3
Storage trailers, 31-3
Subdivision of land, 235-12
Swimming pools, 31-3
Telecommunication facilities,
220-123
Tents and canopies, 31-3
Two-family dwellings, 31-3
Ventilation Control and Fire Pro-
tection of Commercial Cook-
ing Operations, 31-2
Vinyl siding, 31-3
Violations and penalties, 31-3
Wells, 31-3
Wiring of buildings, 31-3
Wood stoves and furnaces, 31-3
Zoning, 220-11, 220-15
Zoning Board of Appeals, 31-3
BUILDING DEMOLITION, see
DEMOLITION OF BUILD-
INGS
BUILDING PERMITS
Building construction, 31-3
Floodplain development, 220-82
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-41
School district impact fee assess-
ment, 220-103
Subdivision of land, 235-12,
235-16
See also CONDITIONAL USE
PERMITS; LICENSES AND
PERMITS; SPECIAL EX-
CEPTION PERMITS
BUILDINGS, MOVING OF, see
MOVING OF BUILDINGS
BUILDINGS, NUMBERING OF
Display of numbers required,
34-1
Placement, 34-1

06 -15-2008



BULK REGULATIONS, see
AREA, YARD AND BULK
REGULATIONS

BULKY ITEMS

Landfill regulations, 174-7

BURGLAR ALARMS, see
ALARM SYSTEMS

BURIAL SITES, see CEMETERY

BURNING, OUTDOOR

Burning of waste materials, 38-1

Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 38-1
BUSINESS REPORTING

Fire Department, 41-5

Information to be provided to Po-

lice Department, 41-2

Office of Civil Defense, 41-5

Professional offices, 41-2

Retail stores, 41-2

Sharing of information, 41-5

Violations and penalties, 41-3

Waiver, 41-4

—_C-

CABO CODES, see BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION
CAFETERIAS, see FOOD SER-
VICE, FOOD PROCESSING
AND RETAIL FOOD ESTAB-
LISHMENTS
CAMPING
Conscrvation lands, 58-5
CANOPIES, see TENTS AND
CANOPIES
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PLAN
Subdivision of land, 235-22
CARNIVALS
Authority, 46-1
Fees, 46-3
Licenses and permits, 46-2, 46-3
Violations and penaltics, 46-4
Waiver, 46-3
CARPORTS
Zoning, 220-38
CATHODE-RAY TUBES
Recycling, 174-21 — 174-24
CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS
Planning Board, 225-6
Stormwater management, 179-7
CEMETERY
Access for maintenance, 220-87
Bicycles, 50-6
Burials, 50-4
Burial site and mausoleum,
220-86 - 220-89
Cemctery lots, 50-2
Costs and expenses, 50-4
Cremation, 220-88
Definitions, 220-89
Destruction of property, 220-86
Development, 220-87
Dogs, 50-6
Effect on prior regulations, 50-1
Excavations, 220-87
Fces, 50-2
Fences, 50-2, 220-86, 220-87

PLAISTOW INDEX

Flowers, 50-3, 50-6
General provisions, 220-86
General regulations, 50-6
Horseback riding, 50-6
Hours, 50-6
Monuments and foundations,
50-7
Motorcycles, 50-6
Notices, 50-4, 220-86
Perpetual care, 50-2, 50-5
Records, 220-86, 220-88
Sale of plots, 50-2
Shrubs, 50-3
Site plan review, 220-86
Skateboards, 50-6
Smaller cremation lots, 50-7
Speed limits, 50-6
Town responsibility, 50-5
Vandalism, 50-6, 220-86
Violations and penalties, 220-86
Water, 220-86
Zoning, 220-86 — 220-89
CERTIFICATES FOR RETURN
TO WORK
Family and Medical Leave Act of
1993 (FMLA), 138-36
Personnel plan, 138-30
Workers' compensation, 138-37
CERTIFICATES OF CHANGE
OF OCCUPANCY
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-1
CERTIFICATES OF FLOOD-
PROOFING .
Floodplain development, 220-82
CERTIFICATES OF HEALTH
CONDITIONS
Family and Medical Leave Act of
1993 (FMLA), 138-36
CERTIFICATES OF OCCU-
PANCY
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Industrial Districts, 220-32
Subdivision of land, 235-17
CERTIFICATES OF REGIS-
TRATION )
Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-7
CHAPELS, see CHURCHES AND
OTHER PLACES OF WOR-
SHIP
CHARITABLE EVENTS, SO-
LICITATION FOR
Application for approval, 134-2
Approval required, 134-1
Peddling and soliciting, 134-1 —
134-3
Violations and penaltics, 134-3
CHILD CARE FACILITIES
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
See also KINDERGARTENS
AND DAY-CARE CEN-
TERS
CHIMNEYS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3

Licenses and permits, 31-3
CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES,
VENTS AND SOLID FUEL
BURNING APPLIANCES
Building construction, 31-2
CHURCHES AND OTHER
PLACES OF WORSHIP
Off-street parking, 230-12
CIVIL DEFENSE
Office of Civil Defense, 53-1 —
53-12
CIVIL DEFENSE AND DISAS-
TER BASIC PLAN
Amendments, 53-6
Office of Civil Defense, 53-6
CLUBS, see MEMBERSHIP
CLUBS
COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT
Zoning, 220-13
COMMERCIAL I DISTRICT
Animals, 220-32
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Fences, 220-32
Height regulations, 220-32
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-32
Licenses and permits, 220-32
Lots, 220-32
Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16
Permitted uses, 220-32
Restaurants, 220-32
Signs, 220-59
Site plan review, 230-24
Spccial exceptions, 220-32
Telecommunication facilities,
220-121
Vehicles, 220-32
Zoning, 220-3, 220-32
COMMERCIAL II DISTRICT
Area, yard and bulk rcgulations,
220-32
Height regulations, 220-32
Lots, 220-32
Permitted uses, 220-32
Setbacks, 220-32
Signs, 220-60
Special exceptions, 220-32
Zoning, 220-32
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
SITE MAINTENANCE
Dumpsters, 220-17.2
Inspections, 220-17.2
Landscaping, 220-17.2
Signs, 220-17.2
Zoning, 220-17.2
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
USES
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-32
COMMUNICABLE DISEASES
Personnel plan, 138-30
COMMUNICATIONS SUPERVI-
SOR
False emergency alarms, 6-15
Powers and duties, 6-15

06-15-2008



COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL
REPORT
Investment policy, 99-4, 99-5
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS
Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16
Telecommunication facilities,
220-124
Wetlands, 220-25
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
LICENSES AND PERMITS;
SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PERMITS
CONDITIONAL USES
Aquifer protection, 220-133
Wetlands District, 220-25
CONDOMINIUM CONVER-
SIONS
Fees, 235-12
Subdivision of land, 235-12
See also CONVERSION TO
CONDOMINIUMS
CONFIDENTIALITY
Employec Assistance Program,
138-42
Personnel plan, 138-11, 138-14
Sexual harassment policy, 138-41
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
COMMITTEE
Conlflicts of interest, 56-2, 56-4,
56-8
Membership, 56-2
Powers and dutics, 56-4
Terms of office, 56-2
Vacancics, 56-2
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Conflict of Interest Committee,
56-2, 56-4, 56-8
Costs and expenses, 56-8
Dcfinitions, 56-5
Distribution of Conflict of Inter-
est Ordinance, 56-9
Donations to Town, 61-4
Exclusions, 56-7
Exemption period, 56-10
Investigations, 56-8
Investment policy, 99-3
Officers and employees, 56-1 —
56-11
Planning Board, 225-5
Procedures for alleged violations,
56-8
Prohibited conduct, 56-6
CONSERVATION COMMIS-
SION
Investment policy, 99-4
CONSERVATION LANDS
Audio devices, use.of, 58-7
Camping, 58-5
Cutting of vegetation, 58-10
Fires, open, 58-4
Hours of use, 58-3
Littering, 58-9
Pects, 58-6
Trees and shrubs, 58-10
Use of wheeled vehicles, 58-8
CONSTRUCTION TRAILERS
Building construction, 31-3

PLAISTOW INDEX

Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3

CONVALESCENT HOMES, see

NURSING HOMES AND
CONVALESCENT HOMES

CONVERSION TO CONDO-

MINIUMS
In-law apartments, 220-57
Subdivision of land, 235-15.1

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Aquifer protection, 220-132,
220-133

Cemetery, 50-4

Conlflicts of interest, 56-8

Donations to Town, 61-2

Family and Medical Leave Act of
1993 (FMLA), 138-36

Housing standards, 95-6

Personncl plan, 138-11

Signs, 220-60

Subdivision of land, 235-7,
235-22

Telecommunication facilities,
220-123

Town gazebo, 130-4, 130-5

Wood stoves and furnaces, 70-7

Zoning, 220-17.3

See also FEES

COURT, DISTRICT, see PLAIS-

TOW DISTRICT COURT

CREMATION

Cemctery, 220-88

_D-

DAY-CARE CENTERS, see KIN-

DERGARTENS AND DAY-
CARE CENTERS

DEFINITIONS AND ABBRE-

VIATIONS

Abandonment, 220-2

Accessory use or structure, 220-2

Active and substantial develop-
ment, 235-12

Adult arcade, 220-129

Adult bookstore, 220-129

Adult cabaret, 220-129

Adult-oriented business, 220-129

Adult theater, 220-129

Adult video store, 220-129

Alarm answering service, 6-9

Alarm installation, 6-9

Alarm system, 6-9

Alarm user, 6-9

Alternative tower structure,
220-120

Amusement center, 13-1

Amusement device, 13-1

Antenna, 220-120

Area of shallow flooding, 220-81

Arca of special flood hazard,
220-81

Attached sign, 220-59

Attack, 53-3

Attendant, 174-4

Authorized emergency vehicles,
205-3

Automobile service station, 220-2

Base flood, 220-81

Basement, 220-81

Best management practice
(BMP), 220-32

Board, 56-5, 220-120, 235-3

Board of Adjustment, 220-2

Board of Health, 81-2

Breakaway wall, 220-81

Building, 220-81

Building height, 220-2

Building, principal, 220-2

Burial ground, 220-89

Burial space, 220-89

Business, 220-2

Business office, 220-2

Cathode-ray tube, 174-22

Cemetery, 220-89

Certificate of use and occupancy,
220-2

Change of use, 220-2

Civil defense, 53-3

Civil defense forces, 53-3

Civil defense volunteer, 53-3

Class B special fireworks, 73-3

Class C common fireworks, 73-3

Classification/specification, 138-5

Compensation, 56-5

Compensatory storage, 235-9

Compliance agreement, 81-2

Conflict of interest, 56-5

Coverage, 220-2

Crosswalk, 205-3

Cul-de-sac, 235-3

Department head, 138-5

Development, 220-81

Direct dial tape alarm system, 6-9

Direct light, 235-3

Director, 53-3

Disaster, 53-3

Display, 73-3

Drive-in restaurant, 220-2

Drive-through restaurant, 220-2

Driveway, 220-2

Dwelling, 95-2, 220-2

Dwelling unit, 220-2, 235-3

Earth, 220-69

Easement, 235-3

Eligible employees, 138-36

Employee, 230-3

Engineer, 235-3

Erosion, 235-3

Essential services, 220-2

Excavation, 220-69

Excavation site, 220-69

FAA, 220-120

False alarm, 6-9

Family member, 56-5

FCC, 220-120

FEMA, 220-81

Finding, 56-5

Fire lane, 205-3

Fixture, 235-3

Flood, 220-81

Flood Boundary and Floodway
Map (Floodway Map),
220-81

Flood clevation study, 220-81

06-15-2008



Flooding, 220-81

Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM), 220-81

Flood Insurance Study, 220-81

Floodlight, 235-3

Floodplain, 220-81

Flood-prone area, 220-81

Floodproofing, 220-81

Floodway, 220-81

Food processing establishment,
81-2

Food service establishment, 81-2

Freestanding sign, 220-59

Frontage, 220-2

Full-time employee, 138-5

Functionally dependent use,
220-81

Gift or Donation, 61-3

Glare, 235-3

Governing body, 95-2

Gross floor area, 220-2

Hazardous, 174-4

Hazardous material, 220-2

Health authority, 81-2

Height, 220-120

Height of luminaire, 235-3

Highest adjacent grade, 220-81

Highway, 205-3, Ch. A242

Highway Design Manual, 235-3

Historic structure, 220-81

Home business/home occupation,
220-2

Home produce and products,
220-2

Hours of operation, 174-4

IESNA, 235-3

Illicit discharge, 179-3

Indirect light, 235-3

Industry (light), 220-2

Industry (small), 220-2

Interest, 56-5

Intersection, 205-3

Job description, 138-5

Junk, 220-2

Junkyard, 220-2

Lamp, 235-3

Landfill, 174-4

License, 81-2

Light trespass, 235-3

Loading or unloading bay, 230-3

Local alarm, 6-9

Lot, 220-2

Lot of record, 220-2

Lowest floor, 220-81

Lumen, 235-3

Luminaire, 235-3

Manual alarm, 6-9

Manufactured home, 220-81

Manufactured housing, 220-2

Manufactured housing park,
220-2

Manufactured housing space,
220-2

Mausoleum, 220-89

Mean sea level, 220-81

Measure, 235-3

Merit increase, 138-5

Mobile home, 220-2

PLAISTOW INDEX

Motel, 220-2

Motor vehicle, 205-3, 220-2,
230-3

Multiple dwelling, 220-2

Municipality, 95-2

Nonconforming lot, 220-2

Nonconforming use, 220-2

No parking zone, 205-3

Office, business/office, profes-
sional, 220-2

On-call employees, 138-5

One-hundred-year flood, 220-81

Outdoor lighting, 235-3

Park and ride lot (multimodal),
220-2

Parking space (exterior), 230-3

Part-time employee, 138-5

Pawnbroker, 157-2

Pay classification, 138-5

Permit, 174-4

Person, 81-2, 108-2, 174-1,
Ch. A242

Personal service business, 220-2

Person, firm, corporation or asso-
ciation, 13-1

Person in charge, 81-2

Petitioner, 56-5

Plan, 220-32

Planning Board, 220-2, 220-120

Plat, 235-3

Poorly drained soils, 220-2

Preexisting towers and antennas,
220-120

Private driveway, 205-3

Probationary employ-
ment/probationary appoint-
ment, 138-5

Processed recyclable material,
220-2

Professional office, 220-2

Prohibited materials, 174-4

Projection, 108-2

Public agency, 95-2

Quid pro quo, 56-5

Recreational vehicle, 220-81

Recreational vehicle camp, 220-2

Recyclable materials, 220-2

Recycling, 220-2

Recycling facility, 220-2

Refuse, 174-4

Regulate, Ch. A242

Regulations, 53-3

Regulatory floodway, 220-81

Respondent, 56-5

Restaurant, 220-2

Retail business, 220-2

Retail food establishment, 81-2

Right-of-way, 205-3

Road, 205-3

Roadway, 205-3

Rooming and boarding house,
220-2

Runoff, 235-3

Salaried employees, 138-5

Sanitary Food Code, 81-2

Seasonal employees, 138-5

Secondhand dealer, 157-2

Sediment, 235-3

Select recyclable material, 220-2

Sell, 73-3

Service repair facility, 220-2

Sexual encounter center, 220-129

Sexual harassment, 138-41

Sidewalk, 205-3

Sign, 220-2

Sign, off-site, 220-2

Site plan, 230-3

Slope, 235-3

Soil type, 235-3

Special exception, 220-2

Special flood hazard area, 220-81

Spotlight, 235-3

Stable, 220-2

Standard specifications, 235-3

Start of construction, 220-81

Stormwater, 179-3

Stormwater conveyance system,
179-3

Street, 220-2, 230-3, 235-3

Structure, 220-2, 220-81

Subdivision, 235-3

Substandard lot, 220-2

Substantial completion, 235-12

Substantial damage, 220-81

Substantial improvement, 220-81

Supervisor, 138-5

Telecommunication facilities,
220-120

Temporary food service estab-
lishments, 81-2

Temporary outdoor lighting,
235-3

Tourist home, 220-2

Tower, 220-120

Town official, 56-5

Traffic, 205-3

Trash, 174-4

Trucks, 205-32 — 205-34

Unimproved lot, 220-2

Variance, 220-2

Vehicle, 205-3

Vchicular brokerage office, 220-2

Vehicular dealership, 220-2

Very poorly drained soils, 220-2

Volunteer, 53-3

Water surface clevation, 220-81

Wetland, 235-3

Wetlands, 220-20

Wholesale business, 220-2

Yard, 220-2

Zoning Officer, 220-2

DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS

Building construction, 31-3

Definitions, 174-1

Fees, 31-3

Housing standards, 95-7

Licenses and permits, 31-3

Solid waste, 174-1, 174-2

Transport into town without per-
mit prohibited, 174-1

Violations and penalties, 174-2

06-15-2008



DENSITY, see AREA, YARD AND
BULK REGULATIONS
DENTAL OFFICES, see MEDI-
CAL AND DENTAL OFFICES
DESIGN STANDARDS
Aquifer protection, 220-135
Floodplain development, 220-82
In-law apartments, 220-57
Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-45
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Site plan review, 230-11
Streets and sidewalks, 235-32
Subdivision of land, 235-32,
235-33
Telecommunication facilities,
220-123
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY
Cemetery, 220-86
DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE
OF CIVIL DEFENSE, see
OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE,
DIRECTOR
DISABLED PERSONS, see
HANDICAPPED PERSONS,
REGULATIONS FOR
DISASTER PLAN, see CIVIL DE-
FENSE AND DISASTER BA-
SIC PLAN
DISCRIMINATION, POLICIES
AGAINST
Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), 138-38
Personnel plan, 138-10
DISTRICT COURT, see PLAIS-
TOW DISTRICT COURT
DOGS
Animals, 17-1, 17-2
Cemetery, 50-6
Compctitions or exhibitions, 17-1
Defecation by dogs on public
property, 17-2
Herding, 17-1
Hunting, 17-1
Leashing requirements, 50-6
Removal of feces, 17-2
Running at large, 17-1
Violations and penaltics, 17-2
DONATIONS TO TOWN
Acceptance or rejection of dona-
tions, 61-4
Annual reporting, 61-6
Board of Selectmen, 61-4, 61-5
Budget, 61-2, 61-4, 61-6
Cash gifts, 61-5
Conflicts of intcrest, 61-4
Costs and expenses, 61-2
Definitions, 61-3
Hearings, 61-2
Meetings, 61-2
Minutes, 61-2
Noncash gifts, 61-5
Notices, 61-2
Policy established, 61-2
Procedures established, 61-5
Purpose, 61-1
Reports, 61-2, 61-5

PLAISTOW INDEX

Town Manager, 61-2, 61-4
DRAINAGE
Aquifer protection, 220-135
Excavations, 220-73, 220-74
Off-street parking, 230-12
Site plan review, 230-11
Subdivision of land, 235-19,
235-33
Water, 212-1 —212-3
Zoning, 220-12
DREDGE AND FILL OPERA-
TIONS
Subdivision of land, 235-19
DRESS CODE
Personnel plan, 138-26
DRIVEWAYS
Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.2
Grading, 235-32
Licenses and permits, 220-9,
235-32
Location of residential driveways,
220-9.1
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Subdivision of land, 235-32
Zoning, 220-9, 220-9.1
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE, see
ALCOHOL- AND DRUG-
FREE WORKPLACE POLICY
DRUGS AND DRUG PARA-
PHERNALIA
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-6
DUMPING
Zoning, 220-5
DUMP REGULATIONS, see
LANDFILL REGULATIONS
DUMPSTERS
Commercial/industrial sitc main-
tenance, 220-17.2
Dumpster doors to remain closed,
174-19
Solid waste, 174-19
DUST
Home occupations, 220-67
Zoning, 220-5
DUTIES, see specific boards, de-
partments, officers, etc.

—E-

EARL SMITH MEMORIAL
FIELD
Authority, 130-1
Parks, 130-1 — 130-3
Prohibited activities, 130-3
Public hours, 130-2
Violations and penalties, 130-2,
130-3
Winter hours, 130-3
EARL SMITH RECREATION
COMPLEX
Parking regulations and facilities,
130-7
Parks, 130-7, 130-8
Private functions, 130-8

EARTH DISTURBANCE AC-
TIVITIES
Subdivision of land, 235-19
EASEMENTS
Herbicides and pesticides, 90-1
Site plan review, 230-14.1
Subdivision of land, 235-12
Water, 212-2
ELDERLY HOUSING COMMU-
NITY, see AFFORDABLE
ELDERLY HOUSING COM-
MUNITY
ELECTIONS
Board of Trustees, 99-5
ELECTRICAL CODE
Building construction, 31-1
ELECTRICAL INTERFERENCE
Home occupations, 220-67
ELECTRICAL STANDARDS
Floodplain development, 220-82
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-47
Subdivision of land, 235-23
EMERGENCIES
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-3
Personnel plan, 138-28
EMERGENCY ALARMS,
FALSE, see FALSE EMER-
GENCY ALARMS
EMERGENCY LIGHTS, see
LIGHTING, EMERGENCY
EMERGENCY VEHICLE AC-
CESS
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-47
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM
Confidentiality, 138-42
Personnel plan, 138-42
Proccdures, 138-42
Services provided, 138-42
EMPLOYEES, see OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OP-
PORTUNITY
Personnel plan, 138-10
ETHICS, CODE OF
Investment policy, 99-3
EXCAVATIONS
Abandonment, 220-44
Amcendment, application for,
220-75
Appeals, 220-78, 220-79
Applications, 220-71
Aquifers, 220-72
Bonds, 220-77
Cemetery, 220-87
Dcfinitions, 220-69
Digging on town-owned property,
63-1
Drainage, 220-73, 220-74
Enforcement, 220-79
Exceptions, 220-70
Exceptions to standards, 220-74
Fees, 220-77
Fences, 220-44, 220-73
Grading, 220-74

06 -15-2008



Hazardous materials, storage of,
220-73
Hearings, 220-76 — 220-79
Letters of intent, 220-70
Licenses and permits, 220-70,
220-71, 220-74, 220-76,
220-77
Low Density Residential District,
220-72
Manufacturing plants, stationary,
220-70
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-72
Notices, 220-76
Operational standards, 220-73
Planning Board, 220-74
Pollution, 220-73
Prohibited projects, 220-72
Reclamation standards, 220-72,
220-74
Residential Conservation I Dis-
trict, 220-72
Storage, 220-73
Streets and sidewalks, 220-70,
220-73, 235-32
Topsoil, removal of, 220-73
Trees and shrubs, 220-74
Vegetation, preservation of,
220-73, 220-74
Violations and penalties, 63-2,
220-79
Water, 220-74
Wetlands, 220-72
Zoning, 220-44, 220-69 — 220-79
EXIT SIGNS, see SIGNS
EXPENSES, see COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES,
see NURSING HOMES AND
CONVALESCENT HOMES

—F-

FALSE EMERGENCY ALARMS
Administration, 6-15
Alarm system maintenance, 6-12
Alarm systems, 6-9 — 6-17
Communications Supervisor, 6-15
Definitions, 6-9
Fees, 6-10
Liability, 6-17
Notices, 6-11, 6-15
Permissible falsc emergency

alarm calls, 6-11
Plaistow District Court, 6-13
Plaistow Public Library, 6-13
Prohibited systems, 6-14
Records Clerk, 6-15
Schools, 6-13
Service charge, 6-10
Tests, 6-11
Town and government buildings,
6-13

Town Hall, 6-13
Violations and penalties, 6-16
Waiver, 6-16

PLAISTOW INDEX

FAMILY AND MEDICAL
LEAVE ACT OF 1993
(FMLA)

Certificates for return to work,
138-36

Certificates of health conditions,
138-36

Costs and expenses, 138-36

Definitions, 138-36

Exceptions, 138-36

Leaves of absence, 138-36

Notices, 138-36

Personnel plan, 138-36, 138-39

Temporary employees, 138-36

Vacations, 138-36

FEES

Alarm systems, 31-3

Amusement devices and centers,
13-7,13-11

Aquifer protection, 220-135

Building construction, 31-3

Carnivals, 46-3

Cemetery, 50-2

Certificates of occupancy, 31-3

Child care facilities, 31-3

Chimneys, 31-3

Condominium conversions,
235-12

Construction trailers, 31-3

Demolition of buildings, 31-3

Excavations, 220-77

False emergency alarms, 6-10

Flea markets, 77-2

Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3, 81-4

Gas connections, 31-3

Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-5

Home occupations, 31-3, 220-68

Investment policy, 99-4

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-49

Mechanical standards, 31-3

Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16

Motor vehicle permits, 205-38

Moving of buildings, 31-3

Multi-family dwellings, 31-3

Municipal buildings, 31-3

Oil burner installation or repair,
31-3

One-family dwellings, 31-3

Plumbing standards, 31-3

Schools, 31-3

Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-4

Septic systems, 31-3

Sewage disposal systems, 161-3,
161-5

Signs, 31-3, 220-58, 220-62

Site plan review, 230-4, 230-14.1,
235-22

Sprinkler systems, 31-3

Storage tanks, 31-3

Storage trailers, 31-3

Subdivision of land, 235-12,
235-22,235-23.1

Swimming pools, 31-3
Tents and canopies, 31-3
Town gazebo, 130-5
Two-family dwellings, 31-3
Wells, 31-3
Wiring of buildings, 31-3
Wood stoves and furnaces, 31-3
Zoning, 220-17.3
Zoning Board of Appeals, 31-3
See also COSTS AND EX-
PENSES; IMPACT FEES
FENCES
Cemetery, 50-2, 220-86, 220-87
Commercial I District, 220-32
Excavations, 220-44, 220-73
Height regulations, 220-44,
220-67
Home occupations, 220-67
Signs, 220-61
Swimming pools, 187-1 — 187-3
Telecommunication facilitics,
220-123
Zoning, 220-13
FILL
Subdivision of land, 235-19
Wetlands, 220-24
FILL OPERATIONS, see
DREDGE AND FILL OPERA-
TIONS
FINAL PLATS
Subdivision of land, 235-19
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES
Investment policy, 99-3
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, see
BANKS AND OTHER FI-
NANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
FINES, see VIOLATIONS AND
PENALTIES
FIRE ALARMS, see ALARM
SYSTEMS; FIRE AND
SMOKE DETECTORS
FIRE AND SMOKE DETEC-
TORS
Certificates of change of occu-
pancy, 70-1
Compliance deadline, 70-3
Fire prevention, 70-1 — 70-6
Installation required, 70-1
Kindergartens and day-care cen-
ters, 70-2
Multi-family dwellings, 70-1
One-family dwellings, 70-1
Violations and penalties, 70-5
Wiring of buildings, 70-1
See also ALARM SYSTEMS
FIREARMS
License to sell pistols and revolv-
ers, 67-1
Violations and penalties, 67-2
FIRE CISTERNS
Fill and vent connections, 230-25
Fire Department connections,
230-25
Fire protection, 230-25
Grading, 230-25
Inspection port, 230-25
Inspections, 230-25
Installation, 230-25

06 -15-2008



Painting, 230-25

Piping, 230-25

Signs, 230-25

Tank level indication, 230-25
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Business reporting, 41-5
FIRE HAZARDS

Manufactured home park subdivi-

sions, 235-41
FIRE LANES )
Establishment, 205-23
Liability, 205-23
Obstructions, 205-23
Posting, 205-23
Vehicles and traffic, 205-23,
205-24
Vchicles, removal of, 205-23
Violations and penalties, 205-24
FIRE PONDS
Subdivision of land, 235-38
FIRE PREVENTION
Emergency lights, exit signs and
means of egress, 70-16,
70-17
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-1 —
70-6
Mercantile businesses, 70-16

Occupant load requirement, 70-16

Places of assembly, 70-16
Roof vents, 70-17
Space heaters, unvented, 70-9
Sprinkler systems, 70-17
Wood stoves and furnaces, 70-7,
70-8
FIRE PREVENTION CODE
Building construction, 31-1
FIRE PROTECTION
Fire cisterns, 230-25
Improvements, 230-26
Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-42
Nonresidential development,
230-24 -

Residential development, 230-24

Site plan review, 230-11,
230-24 - 230-26
Subdivision of land, 235-35
Waterline fire suppression sys-
tem, 230-26

Water sources required, 230-24
FIRES, OPEN

Conservation lands, 58-4
FIREWORKS

Authority, 73-1

Dcfinitions, 73-3

Exceptions, 73-2

Licenses and permits, 73-2

Prohibited acts, 73-2

Salcs, 73-2

Violations and penalties, 73-4
FLEA MARKETS

Authority, 77-1

Fees, 77-2

Licenses and permits, 77-2

Prior regulations rescinded, 77-4

Site plan review, 77-3
FLOOD HAZARD AREAS

Subdivision of land, 235-19

PLAISTOW INDEX

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY
MAP (FHBM)
Floodplain development, 220-84
FLOODING, SAFETY FROM
Subdivision of land, 235-9
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
MAP (FIRM)
Floodplain development, 220-84
FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY

Licenses and permits, 81-3

Notices, 81-3, 81-4

Off-street parking, 230-12

Records, 81-4

Reinstatement, 81-3

Reports, 81-3, 81-5

Suspensions, 81-3

Violations and penalties, 81-3,
81-6

Floodplain development, 220-84

FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT

Air-conditioning equipment,
220-82

Anchoring, 220-82

Appeals, 220-85

Applicability, 220-80

Building construction, 220-82,
220-84

Building permits, 220-82

Certificates of floodproofing,
220-82

Definitions, 220-81

Design standards, 220-82

Electrical standards, 220-82

Flood hazard areas, 220-84

Flood Hazard Boundary Map
(FHBM), 220-84

Flood Insurancc Rate Map
(FIRM), 220-84

Flood Insurance Study, 220-84

General provisions, 220-82

Hardship situations, 220-85

Hearings, 220-83

Hcat standards, 220-82

Improvements, 220-82, 220-84

Manufactured homes, 220-84

New construction, 220-82, 220-84

Notices, 220-83, 220-85

Plumbing, 220-82

Records, 220-85

Recreational vehicles, 220-84

Replacement systems, 220-82

Reports, 220-85

Riverines, 220-83

Sewers, 220-82

Subdivision of land, 235-9

Variances, 220-85

Ventilation, 220-82

Water, 220-82

Watercourses, 220-83

Wetlands, 220-83

Zoning, 220-80 — 220-85

Zoning Board of Adjustment,
220-85

FMLA, see FAMILY AND MEDI-

CAL LEAVE ACT OF 1993
(FMLA)

FOOD SERVICE, FOOD PROC-

ESSING AND RETAIL
FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS
Adoption of state rules, 81-1
Definitions, 81-2
Failure to comply, 81-3, 81-4
Fees, 81-3, 81-4
Food from establishments outside
town jurisdiction, 81-5
Hearings, 81-3
Inspcctions, 81-3, 81-4

See also RESTAURANTS
FOUR-FAMILY DWELLINGS,
see MULTI-FAMILY DWELL-
INGS
FUMES
Home occupations, 220-67
Zoning, 220-5
FUNCTION HALLS
Off-strect parking, 230-12
FUNCTIONS, see specific boards,
departments, officers, etc.
FUNERAL HOMES
Off-street parking, 230-12

~G-

GAMBLING
Amusement devices and centers,
13-2
GARAGES
Zoning, 220-38
GARAGE SALES, see YARD,
BARN AND GARAGE SALES
GARAGES, PUBLIC
Off-strect parking, 230-12
GARAGES, RESIDENTIAL, see
RESIDENTIAL GARAGES
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND RE-
FUSE
Burning, outdoor, 38-1
Housing standards, 95-14
Manufacturcd housing park sub-
divisions, 235-43
Zoning, 220-5
See also SOLID WASTE
GAS CONNECTIONS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
GASOLINE STATIONS
Off-street parking, 230-12
See also MOTOR VEHICLE
FUELING STATION
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Adoption of Code by Board of
Selectmen, Ch. 1, Art. 1
Adoption of Code by Planning
Board, Art. 1, Ch. 222
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS,
see MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS
GRADING
Driveways, 235-32
Excavations, 220-74
Fire cisterns, 230-25
Off-strect parking, 230-12
Strects and sidewalks, 235-32

06 -15-2008



‘"GRASS, see BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
GREEN AREAS
Off-street parking, 230-12
GUARANTIES
Subdivision of land, 235-23,
235-23.1
See also BONDS
GUNS, see FIREARMS

_H-

HANDICAPPED PARKING
Plaitstow Old Home Day, 205-9.3
HANDICAPPED PERSONS,
REGULATIONS FOR
Off-street parking, 230-12
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-3
See also AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
HARDSHIP SITUATIONS
Floodplain development, 220-85
Personnel plan, 138-10
Teclecommunication facilities,
220-125
HAWKERS, PEDDLERS AND
VENDORS
Exceptions, 134-8
Fees, 134-5
Hours, 134-6
Licenses and permits, 134-4
Peddling and soliciting, 134-4 —
134-10
Public rights-of-way, 134-6
Registration, 134-4, 134-5, 134-9
Registration certificate, 134-7
Restrictions, 134-6
Vchicles and traffic, 134-6
Violations and penalties, 134-9,
134-10
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS
Housing standards, 95-8, 95-14
Streets and sidewalks, 181-5
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Wetlands, 220-24
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS,
STORAGE OF
Excavations, 220-73
Hearings, 220-14
Home occupations, 220-68
Licenses and permits, 220-14
Rapid entry systems, 6-4
Zoning, 220-5, 220-14
HEALTH OFFICER
Housing standards, 95-4, 95-9
Powers and duties, 95-4, 95-9
HEARINGS
Amusement devices and centers,
13-4
Donations to Town, 61-2
Excavations, 220-76 — 220-79
Floodplain development, 220-83
Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3

PLAISTOW INDEX

Hazardous materials, storage of,
220-14
Housing standards, 95-4, 95-5
Landfill regulations, 174-17
Personnel plan, 138-40
Planning Board, 225-2, 225-5,
225-6
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-10
Subdivision of land, 235-2,
235-12
Telecommunication facilities,
220-127
Zoning, 220-138
Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-6, A243-7, A243-8,
A243-11
HEAT STANDARDS
Floodplain development, 220-82
Housing standards, 95-14
HEIGHT REGULATIONS
Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32
Commercial I District, 220-32
Commercial II District, 220-32
Fences, 220-44, 220-67
Industrial Districts, 220-32
Low Density Residential District,
220-32
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Residential-Conservation I Dis-
trict, 220-32
Signs, 220-59, 220-60
Telecommunication facilities,
220-123
Village Center District, 220-32
Zoning, 220-34
HERBICIDES AND PESTICIDES
Eascments, 90-1
Public rights-of-way, 90-1
Use restricted, 90-1
Watercourses, 90-1
HERITAGE COMMISSION
Investment policy, 99-4
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
IMPACT FEE
Impact fees, 220-100
HOLIDAYS
Personnel plan, 138-27
Signs, 220-62
HOME OCCUPATIONS
Accessory buildings, 220-67
Advertising, 220-66
Affordable clderly housing com-
munity, 220-67
Applicants who resides in a con-
dominium unit, 220-67
Applications, 31-3
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-67
Building construction, 31-3
Conditions, 220-67
Dust, 220-67
Electrical interference, 220-67

Fees, 31-3, 220-68
Fences, 220-67
Fumes, 220-67
Hazardous materials, storage of,
220-68
Inspections, 220-68
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-67
Licenses and permits, 152-1,
220-68
Lighting, 220-66, 220-67
Low Density Residential District,
220-67
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-67
Merchandise displays, 220-67
Noise, 220-67
Odors, 220-67
Off-street parking, 220-67
One-family dwellings, 220-67
Permitted uses, 220-66
Screening, 220-67
Signs, 220-67
Smoke, 220-67
Special exceptions, 220-68
Storage, 220-67
Trees and shrubs, 220-67
Two-family dwellings, 220-67
Vehicles, 220-67
Vehicle weight limits, 220-67
Vibration, 220-67
Violations and penalties, 220-68
Yard, barn and garage sales,
152-1
Zoning, 220-66 — 220-68
HORSEBACK RIDING
Cemetery, 50-6
HOSPITALS
Off-street parking, 230-12
HOSPITALS, VETERINARY, see
VETERINARY HOSPITALS
HOTELS AND MOTELS
Off-strect parking, 230-12
HOUSING STANDARDS
Appeals, 95-4
Authority, 95-1
Complaints, 95-4
Conflicting provisions, 95-13
Construal of provisions, 95-10
Costs and expenses, 95-6
Court order, 95-6
Definitions, 95-2
Demolition of buildings, 95-7
Enforcement officer, 95-4
Enforcement, procedure for, 95-5
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
95-14
Hazardous conditions, 95-8,
95-14
Health Officer, 95-4, 95-9
Hearings, 95-4, 95-5
Heat standards, 95-14
Infestation, 95-14
Inspections, 95-4
Liens, 95-7
Minimum standards, 95-14
Notices, 95-4, 95-5, 95-7
Nuisances, 95-11

06-15-2008



Plumbing standards, 95-14
Porches, 95-14
Rental dwellings, 95-12, 95-14
Septic systems, 95-14
Unfit dwellings, 95-5, 95-6
Water, 95-14
Wiring of buildings, 95-14
HUNTING
Dogs, 17-1
HYDRANTS
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-42

_1-

ICE HAZARDS, see SNOW AND
ICE HAZARDS
ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHI-
CLES
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-3
ILLUMINATION, see LIGHTING
IMPACT FEES
Administration of funds collected,
220-96
Appeals, 220-95
Assessments, 220-93
Bonds, 220-96
Computation of impact fees,
220-92
Highway Department capital ex-
penditures impact fee,
220-100
Imposition of impact fees, 220-91
Payment of, 220-94
Premature and scattered devel-
opment, 220-98
Public safety complex impact fee,
220-100
Recreational facility impact fee,
220-100
Refund of fees paid, 220-97
Review of fee schedules, 220-99
Route 125 improvement impact
fee, 220-100
School district impact fees,
220-100
Statutory authority, 220-90
Waterline fire suppression system
capital expenditurcs impact
fee, 220-100
Zoning, 220-90 — 220-100
See also FEES
IMPACT FEES, RESIDENTIAL
Building construction, 31-3
Parks and recreation, 31-3
Schools, 31-3
IMPROVEMENTS
Fire protection, 230-26
Floodplain development, 220-82,
220-84
Subdivision of land, 235-10,
235-20,235-23,235-32 -
235-39
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32

PLAISTOW INDEX

Certificates of occupancy, 220-32

Height regulations, 220-32

Lots, 220-32

Off-street parking, 230-12

Permitted uses, 220-32

Setbacks, 220-32

Signs, 220-59

Special exceptions, 220-32

Telecommunication facilitics,
220-121

Zoning, 220-3, 220-32

INDUSTRIAL PARKS

Signs, 220-59

INFESTATION

Housing standards, 95-14

IN-LAW APARTMENTS

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-57

Conversions to condominiums,
220-57

Design standards, 220-57

General requirements, 220-57

One-family dwellings, 220-57

Septic systems, 220-57

Special exception permits, 220-57

Special exceptions, 220-57

Utilities, 220-57

Zoning, 220-56, 220-57

INSECTS, see MOSQUITO CON-

TROL

INSPECTIONS

Aquifer protection, 220-133,
220-135

Building construction, 31-3

Commercial/industrial site main-
tenance, 220-17.2

Fire cisterns, 230-25

Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3,81-4

Home occupations, 220-68

Housing standards, 95-4

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-50

Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16

Oil burner installation or repair,
31-3

Sccondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-7

Sewage disposal systems, 161-3

Site plan review, 230-8

Space heaters, unvented, 70-11

Sprinkler systems, 31-3

Stormwater operation and main-
tenance, 220-136.5

Telecommunication facilities,
220-127

Wood stoves and furnaces, 70-7

INSURANCE

Personnel plan, 138-18

Telecommunication facilities,
220-126

See also WORKERS' COM-
PENSATION

10

INTEGRATED COMMERCIAL-
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Commercial I District, 220-32
Commercial/industrial uses,
220-32
Home occupations, 220-67
Permitted uses, 220-32
Special exceptions, 220-32
Zoning, 220-3, 220-32
INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY
MAINTENANCE CODE
Building construction, 31-2
INVESTIGATIONS
Conflicts of interest, 56-8
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-4
Sewage disposal systems, 161-2
Sexual harassment policy, 138-41
INVESTMENT POLICY
Annual financial report, 99-1
Banks and other financial institu-
tions, 99-3
Board of Trustees, 99-5
Bonds, 99-5
Collateralization, 99-3
Comprehensive annual report,
99-4, 99-5
Conflicts of interest, 99-3
Conservation Commission, 99-4
Depositories, authorized, 99-3
Ethics, Code of, 99-3
Fees, 99-4
Financial disclosures, 99-3
General policy, 99-3
Heritage Commission, 99-4
Investments, authorized, 99-3
Objectives, 99-2
Records, 99-4, 99-5
Recreation or Park Commission,
99-4
Reports, 99-3 — 99-5
Responsibilitics of Town Treas-
urer, 99-4
Safekeeping and custody, 99-6
Scope, 99-1
Trustees of Trust Funds, 99-5

_J-

JUNKYARDS
Zoning, 220-6
JURY DUTY
Personnel plan, 138-34

_K-

KENNELS
Off-strect parking, 230-12
KINDERGARTENS AND DAY-
CARE CENTERS
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-2
See also CHILD CARE FA-
CILITIES

06 - 15-2008



—-L-

LANDFILL REGULATIONS
Allowable materials, 174-7
Appeals, 174-17
Brush, grass and weeds, 174-7
Bulky items, 174-7
Definitions, 174-4
Dump regulations, 174-10
Hearings, 174-17
Leaves, disposal of, 174-7
Licenses and permits, 174-8,
174-9, 174-12, 174-15,
174-16

Littering, 174-13

Metal, 174-7

Permits issued to residents only,
174-5

Prohibited materials, 174-6

Refrigerators, discarded, 174-14

Restrictions, 174-9

Soliciting, 174-11

Solid waste, 174-3 — 174-18

Stumps, 174-7

Trespassing, 174-10

Use of landfill restricted to permit
holders, 174-12

Vehicles, wheeled, 206-1

Violations and penalties, 174-8,
174-15, 174-16, 174-18

Wood and lumber, 174-7

LANDSCAPING

Commercial/industrial site main-
tenance, 220-17.2

Site plan review, 230-14.1,
230-23

Telecommunication facilities,
220-123

LEASHING
Animals, 17-3

LEASHING REQUIREMENTS
Animals, 58-6
Dogs, 50-6

LEAVES, DISPOSAL OF
Landfill regulations, 174-7

LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Bereavement leave, 138-31
Family and Medical Leave Act of

1993 (FMLA), 138-36
Military leave, 138-33
Personal leave, 138-35
Personnel plan, 138-30 — 138-36
Sick leave, 138-30
Workers' compensation, 138-37

LEFT TURNS PROHIBITED
Vehicles and traffic, 205-35
Violations and penalties, 205-35

LIABILITY
False cmergency alarms, 6-17
Firc lanes, 205-23
Office of Civil Defense, 53-5,

53-7
LIBRARY, see PLAISTOW PUB-
LIC LIBRARY

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Alarm systems, 31-3
Amusement devices and centers,

13-3-13-9, 13-11

PLAISTOW INDEX

Building construction, 31-3, 31-4

Carnivals, 46-2, 46-3

Child care facilities, 31-3

Chimneys, 31-3

Commercial I District, 220-32

Construction trailers, 31-3

Demolition of buildings, 31-3

Driveways, 220-9, 235-32

Excavations, 220-70, 220-71,
220-74, 220-76, 220-77

Fircarms, 67-1

Fireworks, 73-2

Flea markets, 77-2

Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3

Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-4

Hazardous materials, storage of,
220-14

Home occupations, 152-1, 220-68

Landfill regulations, 174-5,
174-8, 174-9, 174-12,
174-15, 174-16

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-50, 235-51

Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-48, 235-49

Mechanical standards, 31-3

Moving of buildings, 31-3

Oil burner installation or repair,
313

Plumbing standards, 31-3

Sccondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-4

Septic systems, 31-3

Signs, 31-3, 220-59, 220-62,
220-65

Sprinkler systems, 31-3

Storage tanks, 31-3

Storage trailers, 31-3

Streets and sidewalks, 235-32

Subdivision of land, 235-19

Tents and canopies, 31-3

Wells, 31-3

Wood stoves and furnaces, 31-3,
70-7

Zoning, 220-17,220-17.3

See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONDITIONAL USE
PERMITS; MOTOR VEHI-
CLE PERMITS; SPECIAL
EXCEPTION PERMITS

LIENS

Housing standards, 95-7
Streets and sidewalks, 235-32

LIFE SAFETY CODE

Building construction, 31-1

LIGHTING

Home occupations, 220-66,
220-67

Signs, 220-59 — 220-62

Subdivision of land, 235-36.1

Telecommunication facilities,
220-123

LIGHTING, EMERGENCY

Fire prevention, 70-16, 70-17

11

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-41

LITTERING

Conservation lands, 58-9
Landfill regulations, 174-13

LOADING AND UNLOADING

REQUIREMENTS
Off-street parking, 230-12
Site plan review, 230-13

LOITERING

Bridges, 108-1

Definitions, 108-2
Obstructions, 108-1

Prohibited acts, 108-1

Streets and sidewalks, 108-1
Violations and penalties, 108-3

LOTS

Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32

Aquifer protection, 220-133,
220-134

Commercial I District, 220-32

Commercial II District, 220-32

Industrial Districts, 220-32

Low Density Residential District,
220-32

Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32

Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48

Subdivision of land, 235-9,
235-15.2

Telecommunication facilities,
220-121

Village Center District, 220-32

Zoning, 220-9.1, 220-34, 220-37

See also AREA, YARD AND
BULK REGULATIONS

LOUNGES, see FOOD SERVICE,

FOOD PROCESSING AND
RETAIL FOOD ESTAB-
LISHMENTS

LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

DISTRICT

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32

Excavations, 220-72

Height regulations, 220-32

Home occupations, 220-67

Lots, 220-32

Permitted uses, 220-32

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48

Special exceptions, 220-32

Zoning, 220-32

—M-—

MANUFACTURED HOME

PARK SUBDIVISIONS
Appeals, 235-50
Building permits, 235-41
Compliance required, 235-40
Electrical standards, 235-47

06-15-2008



Exemptions, 235-48
Fees, 235-49
Fire hazards, 235-41
Fuel service and storage, 235-41
Hydrants, 235-42
Inspections, 235-50
Licenses and permits, 235-50,
235-51
Liquefied petroleum gas, 235-41
Notices, 235-49
Planned residential development
(PRD), 235-40
Real estate transfers, 235-40
Residential districts, 235-40
Skirting and other attached struc-
tures, 235-41
Storage, 235-41
Storage tanks, 235-41
Taxation, 235-40
Violations and penalties, 235-50
MANUFACTURED HOMES
Anchoring, 220-84
Floodplain development, 220-84
MANUFACTURED HOUSING
PARK SUBDIVISIONS
Appeals, 235-51
Applications, 235-49
Construction, 235-41
Design standards, 235-45
Enforcement, 235-50
Fire protection, 235-42
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
235-43
General provisions, 235-40
Licenses and permits, 235-48,
235-49
Management, 235-44 -
Sewage disposal systems, 235-46
Subdivision of land, 235-40 —
235-51
Utilitics, 235-47
Water, 235-46
MANUFACTURING PLANTS,
STATIONARY
Excavations, 220-70
MASTER PLAN
Subdivision of land, 235-22
MAUSOLEUMS, see CEMETERY
MECHANICAL CODE
Building construction, 31-1
MECHANICAL STANDARDS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
MEDICAL AND DENTAL OF-
FICES
Off-strect parking, 230-12
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDEN-
TIAL DISTRICT
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Excavations, 220-72
Height regulations, 220-32
Home occupations, 220-67
Lots, 220-32
Permitted uses, 220-32
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48

PLAISTOW INDEX

Special exceptions, 220-32
Zoning, 220-32
MEETINGS
Donations to Town, 61-2
Planning Board, 225-5, 225-6
Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-3, A243-4, A243-11
MEMBERSHIP, see specific
boards, departments, commis-
sions, etc.
MEMBERSHIP CLUBS
Off-street parking, 230-12
MERCANTILE BUSINESSES
Fire prevention, 70-16
MERCHANDISE DISPLAYS
Home occupations, 220-67
METAL
Landfill regulations, 174-7
MINORS
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-6
MINUTES
Donations to Town, 61-2
Planning Board, 225-6
Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-6, A243-11
MOBILE HOMES
Zoning, 220-4
MONUMENTS
Streets and sidewalks, 235-32
MOSQUITO CONTROL
Duty to maintain premises free of
mosquito-brecding condi-
tions, 114-2
Violations and penalties, 114-3
MOTELS, see HOTELS AND
MOTELS
MOTORCYCLES
Cemetery, 50-6
MOTOR VEHICLE AND
TRAILER SALES
* Commercial I District, 220-16
Conditional use permits, 220-16
Fees, 220-16
Inspections, 220-16
Lots, 220-16
Nonconforming dealership,
220-16
Parking regulations and facilities,
220-16
Sale of vehicles from a residential
property, 220-16
Zoning, 220-16
MOTOR VEHICLE FUELING
STATION
Zoning, 220-17
See also GASOLINE STA-
TIONS
MOTOR VEHICLE PERMITS
Fee waived for prisoners of war,
205-38
Vehicles and traffic, 205-38
Veterans exemptions, 205-38
MOVING OF BUILDINGS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3

12

MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-1
Zoning, 220-138

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3

~N-

NATURAL FEATURES, PRES-
ERVATION OF
Site plan review, 230-11
NFPA CODES, see BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION
NOISE
Home occupations, 220-67
Signs, 220-61
Zoning, 220-5
NONCONFORMING USES
Aquifer protection, 220-136
Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16
Zoning, 220-6, 220-35, 220-43
See also PERMITTED USES;
PROHIBITED USES; SPE-
CIAL EXCEPTIONS;
TEMPORARY USES AND
STRUCTURES
NOTICES
Alcohol- and drug-frec workplace
policy, 138-43
Amusement devices and centers,
13-4
Cemetery, 50-4, 220-86
Donations to Town, 61-2
Excavations, 220-76
False emergency alarms, 6-11,
6-15
Family and Medical Leave Act of
1993 (FMLA), 138-36
Floodplain development, 220-83,
220-85
Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3,81-4
Housing standards, 95-4, 95-5,
95-7
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-49
Personnel plan, 138-11, 138-21,
138-23, 138-30, 138-40
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-5, 157-9,
157-10
Subdivision of land, 235-9,
235-12, 235-15, 235-22
Telecommunication facilitics,
220-127
Zoning, 220-139
Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-7
NUISANCES .
Housing standards, 95-11
Swimming pools, 187-2

06-15-2008



NUMBERING OF BUILDINGS,
see BUILDINGS, NUMBER-
ING OF

NURSING HOMES AND CON-
VALESCENT HOMES

Off-street parking, 230-12

—_0-

OBSTRUCTIONS
Fire lanes, 205-23
Loitering, 108-1
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-3
Streets and sidewalks, 181-8
Subdivision of land, 235-33
Zoning, 220-45
OCCUPANCY PERMITS
Subdivision of land, 235-12
ODORS
Home occupations, 220-67
Zoning, 220-5
OFFENSES, see VIOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES
OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE
Appointments, 53-4
Business reporting, 41-5
Citizen volunteers, 53-5 — 53-7
Civil defense, 53-1 — 53-12
Civil defense and disaster basic
plan, 53-6
Conflicting rules and regulations
superseded, 53-11
Definitions, 53-3
Director, 53-4, 53-5
Emecrgency powers and dutics,
53-5
Liability, 53-5, 53-7
Organization, 53-4
Prohibited acts, 53-8
Promulgation of regulations, 53-5
Sclectmen, 53-5, 53-6
Violations and penalties, 53-9
OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE,
DIRECTOR
Appointments, 53-4
Office of Civil Defense, 53-4,
53-5
Powers and duties, 53-4, 53-5
Qualifications, 53-4
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Authority, 123-1
Conflicts of interest, 56-1 — 56-11
Selectmen not to serve as depart-
ment heads, 123-2
See also PERSONNEL PLAN
OFFICIAL MAP
Subdivision of land, 235-29
OFF-STREET PARKING
Affordable clderly housing com-
munity, 230-12
Arcades, 230-12
Banks and other financial institu-
tions, 230-12
Barbershops and beauty parlors,
230-12
Billiard halls, 230-12

PLAISTOW INDEX

Bowling alleys, 230-12

Buffers, 230-12

Churches and other places of
worship, 230-12

Drainage, 230-12

Food service, food processing and

retail food establishments,
230-12
Function halls, 230-12
Funeral homes, 230-12
Garages, public, 230-12
Gasoline stations, 230-12
Grading, 230-12
Green areas, 230-12

Handicapped persons, regulations

for, 230-12
Home occupations, 220-67
Hospitals, 230-12
Hotels and motels, 230-12
Industrial District, 230-12
Kennels, 230-12
Loading and unloading areas,
230-12
Medical and dental offices,
230-12
Membership clubs, 230-12

Nursing homes and convalescent

homes, 230-12
Parks and recreation, 230-12
Places of assembly, 230-12
Professional offices, 230-12
Restaurants, 230-12
Retail stores, 230-12
Schools, 230-12
Site plan review, 230-12
Space dimensions and design,
230-12
Streets and sidewalks, 230-12
Theaters, 230-12
Veterinary hospitals, 230-12

Wholesale or warchouse storage,

230-12
See also PARKING REGULA-
TIONS AND FACILITIES
OIL BURNER INSTALLATION
OR REPAIR
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Inspections, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
ONE AND TWO FAMILY
DWELLING CODE
Building construction, 31-2
ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-1
Home occupations, 220-67
In-law apartments, 220-57
OPEN SPACE

Planned Residential Development

(PRD), 220-48
Site plan review, 230-23
Subdivision of land, 235-39
Zoning, 220-40

13

OUTDOOR BURNING, see

BURNING, OUTDOOR

—_P-

PARKING REGULATIONS AND

FACILITIES

Blossom Road, 205-9

Cottonwood Road, 205-9.2

Definitions, 205-3

Earl Smith Recreation Complex,
130-7

Emergencies, 205-3

Farrington Avenue, 205-8

Greenough Road, 205-6

Handicapped persons, regulations
for, 205-3

Illegally parked vehicles, 205-3

Main Street, 205-2

Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16

No parking areas, 205-3

Obstructions, 205-3

Park Avenue and Pollard Park,
205-7

Plaitstow Old Home Day, 205-9.3

Signs, 205-1, 205-2

Site plan review, 230-13

State traffic regulations applicable
to Plaistow, Ch. A242

Timberlane Performing Arts Cen-
ter, 205-9.1

Timberlane Regional High
Schools, 205-9.1

Timberlane Regional Middle
School, 205-9.1

Town Hall, 205-5

Town Hall Park side of Elm
Street and Main Street, 205-1

Vehicles and traffic, 205-1 —
205-9

Violations and penalties, 205-1,
205-3,205-7 - 205-9

Winter parking, 205-4

Zoning, 220-13

See also OFF-STREET PARK-
ING

PARKS

Earl Smith Recreation Complex,
130-7, 130-8
Pollard Park, 130-9 — 130-11

PARKS AND RECREATION

Alcoholic beverages, 9-1
Building construction, 31-3
Earl Smith Memorial Field,
130-1 - 130-3
Impact fees, residential, 31-3
Off-street parking, 230-12
Subdivision of land, 235-29
Town gazebo, 130-4 — 130-6

PAWNBROKERS, see SECOND-

HAND DEALERS AND
PAWNBROKERS

PEDDLING AND SOLICITING

Charitable events, solicitation for,
134-1 -134-3

06-15-2008



Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-4 - 134-10
Landfill regulations, 174-11
PENALTIES, see VIOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES
PERFORMANCE BONDS, see
BONDS
PERFORMANCE GUARAN-
TIES, see GUARANTIES
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Telecommunication facilities,
220-123
PERMITS, see LICENSES AND
PERMITS
PERMITTED USES
Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32
Aquifer protection, 220-133
Commercial I District, 220-32
Commercial II District, 220-32
Home occupations, 220-66
Industrial Districts, 220-32
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-32
Low Density Residential District,
220-32
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-47
Residential-Conservation 11 Dis-
trict, 220-32
Village Center District, 220-32
Wetlands District, 220-23
Zoning, 220-33
See also NONCONFORMING
USES; PROHIBITED
USES; SPECIAL EXCEP-
TIONS; TEMPORARY
USES AND STRUCTURES
PERSONNEL PLAN
Administration, 138-6 — 138-9
Alcohol- and drug-free workplace
policy, 138-43
Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), 138-38
Appeals, 138-13, 138-22, 138-40
Application for employment,
138-11
Attendance and leave regulations,
138-27 - 138-39
Authority to establish personnel
procedures, 138-6
Benefits, 138-18
Berecavement leave, 138-31
Certificates for return to work,
138-30
Communicable discases, 138-30
Confidentiality, 138-11, 138-14
Costs and expenses, 138-11
Definitions, 138-5
Demotion, 138-22
Decpartment heads, 138-8
Disciplinary actions, 138-24
Disciplinary actions and appeals,
138-40
Discrimination, policics against,
138-10

PLAISTOW INDEX

Dress code, 138-26

Effect on prior plan, 138-4

Emergency situations, 138-28

Employee Assistance Program,
138-42

Employee evaluation, 138-13

Employees, 138-9

Equal employment opportunity,
138-10

Family and Medical Leave Act of
1993 (FMLA), 138-36,
138-39

Hardship situations, 138-10

Hearings, 138-40

Holidays, 138-27

Insurance, 138-18

Introduction, 138-1

Jury duty, 138-34

Layoffs, 138-21, 138-28

Leaves of absence, 138-30 —
138-36

Longevity, 138-19

Merit and COLA pay increases,
138-16

Military leave, 138-33

New hires, 138-12

Notices, 138-11, 138-21, 138-23,
138-30, 138-40

Overtime compensation, 138-17

Pay plan, 138-15

Personal leave, 138-35

Personnel records, 138-14

Probationary period, 138-12

Promotions, upgrades and trans-
fers, 138-11, 138-12

Provisions of employment,
138-10-138-26

Resignations, 138-23

Retirement, 138-18

Review and amendment, 138-4

Salaries and compensation,
138-15—138-18, 138-27,
138-30, 138-32 — 138-34

Sexual harassment policy, 138-41

Sick leave, 138-30

Smoking policy, 138-24

Suspensions, 138-40

Temporary alternative duty policy
statement, 138-39

Temporary employees, 138-32

Town Manager, 138-7

Town vehicles, use of, 138-25

Uniforms and equipment, 138-20

Vacations, 138-28, 138-29

Violations and penalties, 138-40

Workers' compensation, 138-37

See also OFFICERS AND EM-
PLOYEES

PESTICIDES, see HERBICIDES

AND PESTICIDES

PETS, see ANIMALS
PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

PERSONS, see HANDI-
CAPPED PERSONS, REGU-
LATIONS FOR

PISTOLS, see FIREARMS
PLACES OF ASSEMBLY

Firc prevention, 70-16

14

Off-street parking, 230-12

PLACES OF WORSHIP, see

CHURCHES AND OTHER
PLACES OF WORSHIP

PLAISTOW CEMETERY, see

CEMETERY

PLAISTOW DISTRICT COURT

False emergency alarms, 6-13

PLAISTOW PUBLIC LIBRARY

False emergency alarms, 6-13

PLAITSTOW OLD HOME DAY

Handicapped parking, 205-9.3
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-9.3

PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DE-

VELOPMENT (PRD)
Accessory buildings, 220-48
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-47,220-48

Design standards, 220-48

Driveways, 220-48

Emergency vehicle access,
220-47

General requirements, 220-47

Height regulations, 220-48

Lots, 220-48

Low Density Residential District,
220-48 !

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-40

Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-48

Number of dwellings, 220-48

Open space, 220-48

Permitted uses, 220-47

Procedures to be adopted by
Planning Board, 220-50

Site plan review, 220-48

Streets and sidewalks, 220-49

Waste treatment systems, 220-48

Water, 220-48

Wetlands, 220-48

Zoning, 220-46 — 220-50

PLANNING BOARD

Absences, 225-2

Administrative staff, 225-3, 225-4

Adoption of Code, Ch. 222, Art. |

Amendments, 225-8

Appeals, 225-6

Appointments, 225-2, 225-5

Authority, 225-1

Cease and desist orders, 225-6

Communications, 225-7

Conflicts of interest, 225-5

Disqualification of regular mem-
ber, 225-5

Excavations, 220-74

Hearings, 225-2, 225-5, 225-6

Joint meetings, 225-6

Meetings, 225-5, 225-6

Membership, 225-2

Minutes, 225-6

QOath of office, 225-2

Officers, 225-3, 225-4

Order of business, 225-6

Organization, 225-3

Performance bonds, 225-6

06-15-2008



Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-50
Powers and duties, 225-4, 230-2,
235-2
Procedures, 225-6
Qualifications, 225-2
Quorum, 225-5
Records, 225-6
Removal of members, 225-2
Rules of procedure, 225-1 —
225-8
Site plan review, 225-6, 230-2,
230-4
Subdivision of land, 225-6, 235-2
Terms of office, 225-2
Training, 225-2
Vacancies, 225-2
Voting, 225-6
PLUMBING CODE
Building construction, 31-1
PLUMBING STANDARDS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Floodplain development, 220-82
Housing standards, 95-14
Licenses and permits, 31-3
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Business reporting, 41-2
POLLARD PARK
Animals, 130-10
Certain activities prohibited dur-
ing scheduled events, 130-10
Parks, 130-9 — 130-11
Violations and penalties, 130-11
POLLUTION
Excavations, 220-73
POLLUTION PREVENTION
Site plan review, 230-8
PORCHES
Housing standards, 95-14
PORCHES, OPEN
Zoning, 220-38
POWERS, see specific boards, de-
partments, officers, ctc.
PRESERVATION OF NATURAL
FEATURES, see NATURAL
FEATURES, PRESERVA-
TION
PROFESSIONAL OFFICES
Business reporting, 41-2
Off-strect parking, 230-12
Zoning, 220-138
PROHIBITED USES
Aquifer protection, 220-133
Space heaters, unvented, 70-10
Wetlands District, 220-24
Zoning, 220-5
See also NONCONFORMING
USES; PERMITTED USES;
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS;
TEMPORARY USES AND
STRUCTURES
PROJECTION IN YARDS
Zoning, 220-41
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
CODE
Building construction, 31-2

PLAISTOW INDEX

PUBLIC GARAGES, see GA-
RAGES, PUBLIC
PUBLIC HEARINGS, see HEAR-
INGS
PUBLIC INTOXICATION
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
_ brokers, 157-6
PUBLIC LIBRARY, see PLAIS-
TOW PUBLIC LIBRARY
PUBLICLY OWNED PROJECTS
Building construction, 31-4
PUBLIC NOTICES, see NOTICES
PUBLIC PROPERTY
Telecommunication facilities,
220-122
PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY
Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-6
Herbicides and pesticides, 90-1
Signs, 220-61
See also STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX
IMPACT FEE
Impact fees, 220-100

_Q_

QUALIFICATIONS, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
ete.

QUORUM, see specific boards, de-
partments, commissions, ctc.

_R-

RAPID ENTRY SYSTEMS
Alarm systems, 6-1 — 6-7
Cabinct-style vaults, 6-4
Exceptions, 6-2
Hazardous materials, 6-4
Implementation, 6-7
Installations, voluntary, 6-1
Keys, 6-3
Order forms, 6-6
Ordering equipment, 6-6
Type of equipment, 6-5

REAL ESTATE SIGNS
Signs, 220-58

RECLAMATION STANDARDS
Excavations, 220-72, 220-74

RECORD DRAWINGS
Subdivision of land, 235-14

RECORDS
Cemetery, 220-86, 220-88
Floodplain development, 220-85
Food service, food processing and

retail food establishments,
81-4
Investment policy, 99-4, 99-5
Personnel plan, 138-14
Planning Board, 225-6
Secondhand dealers and pawn-
brokers, 157-7
Stormwater management, 179-5
Subdivision of land, 235-12,
235-22,235-30

15

Zoning Board of Adjustment,
A243-10
RECORDS CLERK
False emergency alarms, 6-15
Powers and duties, 6-15
RECREATION, see PARKS AND
RECREATION
RECREATIONAL FACILITY
IMPACT FEE
Impact fees, 220-100
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
Floodplain development, 220-84
RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Animals, 17-3
RECREATION OR PARK
COMMISSION
Investment policy, 99-4
RECYCLING
Cathode-ray tubes, 174-21 —
174-24
Collection schedule, 174-24
Definitions, 174-22
Restrictions, 174-24
Solid waste, 174-21 — 174-24
REFRIGERATORS, DIS-
CARDED
Landfill regulations, 174-14
REFUSE, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
REGISTRATION
Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-4, 134-5, 134-7, 134-9
REMODELING
Zoning, 220-138
RENTAL DWELLINGS
Housing standards, 95-12, 95-14
REPORTING, BUSINESS, see
BUSINESS REPORTING
REPORTS
Aquifer protection, 220-133
Donations to Town, 61-2, 61-5,
61-6
Floodplain development, 220-85
Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3, 81-5
Investment policy, 99-1, 99-3 —
99-5
Workers' compensation, 138-37
RESERVE STRIPS
Subdivision of land, 235-8
RESIDENTIAL-
CONSERVATION I DIS-
TRICT
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Excavations, 220-72
Height regulations, 220-32
Special exceptions, 220-32
Zoning, 220-32
RESIDENTIAL-
CONSERVATION I1 DIS-
TRICT
Accessory buildings, 220-32
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Permitted uses, 220-32
Special exceptions, 220-32

06 -15-2008



Zoning, 220-32
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Manufactured home park subdivi-

sions, 235-40
Signs, 220-58.1
Telecommunication facilities,
220-121
Zoning, 220-9.1, 220-13
RESIDENTIAL GARAGES
Areca, yard and bulk regulations,
220-8.1
Zoning, 220-8.1

RESPONSIBILITIES, see specific

boards, departments, officers,
etc.
RESTAURANTS
Commerecial I District, 220-32
Off-street parking, 230-12
See also FOOD SERVICE,

FOOD PROCESSING AND

RETAIL FOOD ESTAB-
LISHMENTS
RETAIL STORES
Business reporting, 41-2
Off-street parking, 230-12
RETIREMENT
Personnel plan, 138-18
RIGHTS-OF-WAY
Subdivision of land, 235-8
RIVERINES
Floodplain development, 220-83
ROAD DAMAGE
Site plan review, 230-9
See also STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
ROADWAY IMPACT FEE AS-
SESSMENT, see FEES; IM-

PACT FEES, RESIDENTIAL;
SCHOOL DISTRICT IMPACT

FEE ASSESSMENT
ROUTE 125 IMPROVEMENT
IMPACT FEE
Impact fees, 220-100
RUBBISH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
RUNOFF, EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL
Subdivision of land, 235-33,
235-34

-S—

SALARIES, see specific boards,
departments, officers, etc.
SALES
Cemetery lots, 50-2
Fircarms, 67-1
Fireworks, 73-2
Yard, barn and garage sales,
152-1,152-2
See also MOTOR VEHICLE
AND TRAILER SALES
SCARIFICATION
Tattooing, 192-1
SCHOOL DISTRICT IMPACT
FEE ASSESSMENT
Zoning, 220-100 - 220-108

PLAISTOW INDEX

SCHOOL DISTRICT IMPACT

FEES
Impact fees, 220-100

SCHOOLS

Building construction, 31-3
False emergency alarms, 6-13
Fees, 31-3

Impact fees, residential, 31-3
Off-street parking, 230-12

SCREENING

Home occupations, 220-67
Site plan review, 230-23
Zoning, 220-13

SECONDHAND DEALERS AND

PAWNBROKERS
Alcoholic beverages, 157-6
Applications, 157-4
Authority, 157-1
Definitions, 157-2
Drugs and drug paraphernalia,

157-6
Exclusions, 157-3
Fees, 157-4
Hearings, 157-10
Identification numbers, 157-7
Inspections, 157-7
Investigations, 157-4
Licenses and permits, 157-4
List of employces, 157-5
Minors, 157-6
Notices, 157-5, 157-9, 157-10
Prohibited transactions, 157-6
Public intoxication, 157-6
Records, 157-7
Removal of articles by police of-
ficers, 157-9
Resale, disposal and alteration of
articles, 157-8
Transactions, 157-7, 157-8
Violations and penaltics, 157-10

SELECTMEN

Office of Civil Defense, 53-5,
53-6

Officers and employees, 123-2

Powers and duties, 53-5

Sclectmen not to serve as depart-
ment heads, 123-2

SEPTIC SYSTEMS

Aquifer protection, 220-133
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3

Housing standards, 95-14
In-law apartments, 220-57
Licenses and permits, 31-3
Plan review, 31-3

Sewage disposal systems, 161-1
Subdivision of land, 235-9
Test pits, 31-3

Wetlands, 220-24, 220-26

SETBACKS

Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.2

Commercial II District, 220-32

Industrial Districts, 220-32

Site plan review, 230-14.1

Telecommunication facilities,
220-123

Zoning, 220-9.1, 220-34, 220-36

16

See also AREA, YARD AND
BULK REGULATIONS

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

Applicability, 161-1

Authority, 161-1

Fees, 161-3, 161-5

Inspection of test pits, 161-3

Investigation of site and soil con-
ditions, 161-2

Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-46

Plan to be filed, 161-4

Replacement systems, 161-4

Septic systems, 161-1

Site plan review, 230-8

Subdivision of land, 235-9

Test pits required, 161-2

Wells, 161-2

SEWERS

Floodplain development, 220-82

SEXUAL HARASSMENT POL-

ICY
Complaints, 138-41
Confidentiality, 138-41
Definitions, 138-41
Disciplinary actions, 138-41
Formal complaint resolution,

138-41

Investigations, 138-41
Personnel plan, 138-41

SEXUALLY-ORIENTED BUSI-

NESSES, see ADULT-
ORIENTED BUSINESSES

SHOPPING CENTERS

Signs, 220-59

SHRUBS

Cemetery, 50-3

SIDEWALKS, see STREETS AND

SIDEWALKS

SIGNS

Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.2

Adult-oriented businesses,
220-130

All districts, 220-58

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-59, 220-60, 220-62

Building construction, 31-3

Commercial I Districts, 220-59

Commercial II District, 220-60

Commercial/industrial sitc main-
tenance, 220-17.2

Costs and expenses, 220-60

Definitions, 220-59

Exit signs, 70-16, 70-17

Fees, 31-3,220-58, 220-62

Fences, 220-61

Fire cisterns, 230-25

Fire prevention, 70-16, 70-17

Franchise requirements, 220-64

Freestanding signs, 220-58.1

Handicapped signs, 220-17.2

Height regulations, 220-59,
220-60

Holidays, 220-62

Home occupations, 220-67

Industrial Districts, 220-59

Industrial parks, 220-59

06 -15-2008



Licenses and permits, 31-3,
220-59, 220-62, 220-65

Lighting, 220-59 — 220-62

Limitations, 220-60

Noise, 220-61

Parking regulations and facilities,
205-1, 205-2

Prohibited signs, 220-61

Public rights-of-way, 220-61

Real estate signs, 220-58

Residential districts, 220-58.1

Roof signs, 220-63

Shopping centers, 220-59

Sign posts, 220-62

Size limitations, 220-58.1

Special exceptions, 220-59,
220-64 .

Speed limits, 205-13, 205-18,
205-19

Stop intersections, 205-39

Stop sign list, following Ch. 205

Street signs, 235-36

Subdivision of land, 235-36

Telecommunication facilities,
220-123

Temporary signs, 220-62

Trailers, 220-61

Vehicles, 220-61

Zoning, 220-58 — 220-65

SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS,
see ONE-FAMILY DWELL-
INGS
SITE PLAN REVIEW

Amendments, 230-20

Applications, 230-14.1

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
230-14.1

Authority, 230-1

Buffers, 230-23

Building construction, 230-11

Cemetery, 220-86

Commercial I District, 230-24

Compliance required, 230-4

Data requirements for all districts,
230-14.1

Definitions, 230-3

Design standards, 230-11

Drainage, 230-11

Easements, 230-14.1

Fees, 230-4, 230-14.1, 235-22

Fire protection, 230-11, 230-24 —
230-26

Flea markets, 77-3

Inspections, 230-8

Landscaping, 230-14.1, 230-23

Loading and unloading require-
ments, 230-13

Natural features, preservation of,
230-11

Nonresidential and multifamily
site plans, 230-1 — 230-20

Off-street parking, 230-12

Open space, 230-23

Parking regulations and facilities,
230-13

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48

PLAISTOW INDEX

Planning Board, 225-6, 230-2,
230-4
Pollution prevention, 230-8
Procedure on plats, 230-14
Road damage, 230-9
Screening, 230-23
Setbacks, 230-14.1
Sewage disposal facilities, 230-8
State and local regulations, rcla-
tionship between, 230-18
Storm control, 230-11
Streets and sidewalks, 230-11
Subdivision of land, 235-22
Telecommunication facilities,
220-124
Utilities, 230-11, 230-14.1
Vehicles and traffic, 230-11
Water, 230-8
Wells, 230-8
Zoning, 220-138
SITE PLANS
Subdivision of land, 235-12
SKATEBOARDS
Cemetery, 50-6
SMOKE
Home occupations, 220-67
Zoning, 220-5
SMOKE DETECTORS, see FIRE
AND SMOKE DETECTORS
SMOKING
Town Hall, 168-1
Town-owned buildings, 168-2
Violations and penaltics, 168-2
SMOKING POLICY
Personnel plan, 138-24
Town Hall, 168-1
SNOW AND ICE HAZARDS
Deposit on roads prohibited,
181-3
Streets and sidewalks, 181-3,
181-4
Violations and penaltices, 181-4
SNOW REMOVAL OPERA-
TIONS
Winter parking, 205-4
SOLICITING, see PEDDLING
AND SOLICITING
SOLID WASTE
Demolition of buildings, 174-1,
174-2
Dumpsters, 174-19
Landfill regulations, 174-3 —
174-18
Offensive matter, 174-20
Recycling, 174-21 — 174-24
Violations and penaltics, 174-20
See also GARBAGE, RUBBISH
AND REFUSE
SPACE HEATERS, UNVENTED
Authority, 70-9
Compliance required, 70-15
Fire prevention, 70-9 — 70-15
Fuel, 70-14
Inspections, 70-11
Models and brands, recognized,
70-13
Prohibited uses, 70-10
Storage, 70-14

17

Violations and penalties, 70-12
SPECIAL EXCEPTION PER-
MITS
In-law apartments, 220-57
Zoning, 220-138
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONDITIONAL USE
PERMITS; LICENSES AND
PERMITS
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS
Adult-oriented businesses,
220-130
Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32
Amusement devices and centers,
13-4
Commercial I District, 220-32
Commercial II District, 220-32
Home occupations, 220-68
Industrial Districts, 220-32
In-law apartments, 220-57
Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-32
Low Density Residential District,
220-32
Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32
Residential-Conservation I Dis-
trict, 220-32
Residential-Conservation II Dis-
trict, 220-32
Signs, 220-59, 220-64
Village Center District, 220-32
Zoning, 220-6, 220-8, 220-138
See also NONCONFORMING
USES; PERMITTED USES;
PROHIBITED USES; TEM-
PORARY USES AND
STRUCTURES
SPEED LIMITS
Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.2
Cemetery, 50-6
Center Circle, 205-17
Cifre Lane, 205-15
Crane Crossing Road, 205-21
Duston Avenue and Stanwood
Avenue, 205-19
Forrest Street, 205-16
Greenficld Drive and Ridgewood
Road, 205-22
Mecadowview Drive, 205-12
Old County Road, 205-18
Signs, 205-13, 205-18, 205-19
Timberlane Road, 205-22.1
Vehicles and traffic, 205-10 —
205-22
Violations and penaltics, 205-10 —
205-19, 205-22
Walton Road, 205-11
Wentworth Avenue, 205-20
Westville Road and Greenough
Road, 205-10
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Fire prevention, 70-17
Inspections, 31-3

06-15-2008



Licenses and permits, 31-3
STATE LAW ACCEPTANCES
List, Ch. A241
STATE TRAFFIC REGULA-
TIONS APPLICABLE TO
PLAISTOW ‘
Class 1, Class II, Class III high-
ways, regulations of,
Ch. A242
Definitions, Ch. A242
Parking regulations and facilities,
Ch. A242
Traffic control devices, Ch. A242
See also STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS; VEHICLES
AND TRAFFIC
STOP INTERSECTIONS
Establishment, 205-39
Signs, 205-39
Vehicles and traffic, 205-39,
205-40
Violations and penalties, 205-40
STORAGE
Excavations, 220-73
Home occupations, 220-67
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-41
Space heaters, unvented, 70-14
Subdivision of land, 235-9
Zoning, 220-17.3
STORAGE TANKS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-41
STORAGE TRAILERS
Building construction, 31-3
Fecs, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
STORM CONTROL
Site plan review, 230-11
STORMWATER MANAGE-
MENT
Ccase and desist orders, 179-7
Decfinitions, 179-3
Enforcement, 179-6
Program control measures, 179-4
Records, 179-5
Statutory authority, 179-2
Violations and penalties, 179-7
STORMWATER OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE
Definitions, 220-136.1
Design, 220-136.2
Inspections, 220-136.5
Nonroutine maintenance,
220-136.4
Routine maintenance, 220-136.3
Zoning, 220-136.1 — 220-136.5
STOVES, WOOD, see WOOD
STOVES
STREETLIGHTING
Subdivision of land, 235-37
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
Alcoholic beverages, 9-1
Aquifer protection, 220-135
Authority, 181-7

PLAISTOW INDEX

Design standards, 235-32

Discharge of liquids, 181-5 —
181-7

Embankments and subgrade sur-
faces, 235-32

Excavations, 220-70, 220-73,
235-32

Grading, 235-32

Hazardous conditions, 181-5

Interference with vehicular traffic
and pedestrians, 181-5

Licenses and permits, 235-32

Liens, 235-32

Loitering, 108-1

Monuments, 235-32

Obstructions, 181-8

Off-street parking, 230-12

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-49

Reserved street, 235-39

Right-of-way prohibitions, 181-8,
181-9

Road damage, 235-32

Roadway classes and typical
cross section, 235-32

Site plan review, 230-11

Snow and ice hazards, 181-3,
181-4

Subdivision of land, 235-12,
235-23,235-29, 235-32,
235-38, 235-39

Transported materials to be cov-
ered, 181-1

Transport of matcrials over
streets, 181-1, 181-2

Violations and penaltics, 181-2,
181-6, 181-9

Zoning; 220-10

See also PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-
WAY; ROAD DAMAGE;
STATE TRAFFIC REGU-
LATIONS APPLICABLE
TO PLAISTOW

SUBDIVISION OF LAND

Adequacy of land, 235-9

Alteration of land, 235-19

Amendments, 235-54

Approval required, 235-5

Aquifer protection, 220-133

Authority, 235-1

Board's procedures on plats,
235-12

Bonds, 235-12, 235-23, 235-23.1

Building construction, 235-12

Building permits, 235-12, 235-16

Capital Improvements Plan,
235-22

Certificates of occupancy, 235-17

Changes in approved plans,
235-15

Compliance with regulations re-
quired, 235-4

Condominium conversions,
235-12

Conversion to condominiums,
235-15.1

Costs and expenses, 235-7,
235-22

18

Dead-end streets, 235-32

Definitions, 235-3, 235-9

Definitions and Abbreviations,
235-12

Design standards, 235-32, 235-33

Drainage, 235-19, 235-33

Dredge and fill operations,
235-19

Driveways, 235-32

Earth disturbance activities,
235-19 :

Easements, 235-12

Electrical standards, 235-23

Fees, 235-12, 235-22, 235-23.1

Final approval, plats and data for,
235-18 - 235-25

Final plats, 235-19

Fire ponds, 235-38

Fire protection, 235-35

Flood hazard areas, 235-19

Flooding, safety from, 235-9

Floodplain development, 235-9

Guarantices, 235-23, 235-23.1

Hearings, 235-2, 235-12

Improvements, 235-10, 235-20,
235-23,235-32 - 235-39

Letters of certification, 235-22,
235-32

Licenses and permits, 235-19

Lighting, 235-36.1

Lot line adjustments, 235-15.1,
235-15.2

Lots, 235-9

Luminaire design factors,
235-36.1

Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-40 — 235-51

Master Plan, 235-22

Minimum lot size by soil type,
following Ch. 235

Minimum unit design flow fig-
ures, following Ch. 235

Notices, 235-9, 235-12, 235-15,
235-22

Obstructions, 235-33

Occupancy permits, 235-12

Official Map, 235-29

Open space, 235-39

Parks and recreation, 235-29

Paving requirements, 235-32

Pcdestrian travel and access,
235-8

Phasing of subdivisions, 235-10

Planning Board, 225-6, 235-2

Plan requirements, 235-18

Plans, approval and endorsement
required for, 235-28

Plans, filing of, 235-26 — 235-31

Plans, size of, 235-27

Plans, use of suitable material and
ink for, 235-26

Plat filed without approval void,
235-31

Property lines, on-site designation
of, 235-21

Publication of documents, 235-22

Record drawings, 235-14

Records, 235-12, 235-22, 235-30

06-15-2008



Registry of Deeds, transmission
to, 235-30

Relationship between state and
local regulations, 235-52

Reserved street, 235-39

Reserve strips, 235-8

Rights-of-way, 235-8

Roads, construction of, 235-32

Roadway classes and typical
cross section, 235-32

Runoff, erosion and sediment
control, 235-33, 235-34

Scattered or premature develop-
ment, 235-7, 235-38

Septic systems, 235-9

Sewage disposal systems, 235-9

Site plan review, 235-22

Site plans, 235-12

Staff review of plans, 235-2

Storage, 235-9

Strectlighting, 235-37

Streets and parks to become part
of Official Map, 235-29

Streets and sidewalks, 235-12,
235-23, 235-29, 235-32,
235-38,235-39

Street signs, 235-36

Subdivision approval, procedure
for, 235-12 — 235-15

Test pits, 235-9

Tests, 235-9, 235-12

Traffic control devices, 235-38

Utilities, 235-19, 235-23,
235-23.1, 235-37

Waivers, 235-2, 235-11

Water, 235-9, 235-38

Wetlands, 235-9

Zoning, 235-22

Zoning Map, 235-22

SUNDAY ACTIVITIES

Amusement devices and centers,

13-10
SWIMMING POOLS

Building construction, 31-3

Fees, 31-3

Fence, wall or other protection
required, 187-1—187-3

Nuisances, declaration of, 187-2

Violations and penalties, 187-3

-T-

TATTOOING
Body piercing, 192-1
Branding, 192-1
Prohibited practices, 192-1
Scarification, 192-1
Violations and penalties, 192-3
TAVERNS, see FOOD SERVICE,
FOOD PROCESSING AND
RETAIL FOOD ESTAB-
LISHMENTS
TAXATION
Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-40
Prepayment of taxes, 194-1

PLAISTOW INDEX

TELECOMMUNICATION FA-
CILITIES
Abandoned antennas and towers,
removal of, 220-127
Abandonment, 220-126
Amateur radio/receive-only an-
tennas, 220-122
Applicability, 220-122
Authority, 220-118
Bonds, 220-126
Buffers, 220-123
Building construction, 220-123
Commercial I District, 220-121
Conditional use permits, 220-124
Costs and expenses, 220-123
Definitions, 220-120
Design standards, 220-123
Esseritial services, 220-122
Failure to comply, 220-123
Federal requirements, 220-123
Fences, 220-123
Goals, 220-119
Hardship situations, 220-125
Hearings, 220-127
Height regulations, 220-123
Industrial Districts, 220-121
Information required, 220-124
Inspections, 220-127
Insurance, 220-126
Landscaping, 220-123
Lighting, 220-123
Lots, 220-121
Notices, 220-127
Performance standards, 220-123
Petitions, 220-125
Public property, 220-122
Residential districts, 220-121
Safety standards, 220-123
Setbacks, 220-123
Signs, 220-123
Site plan review, 220-124
Siting standards, 220-121
Trees and shrubs, 220-123
Utilities, 220-122
Waivers, 220-125
Zoning, 220-118 —220-127
TEMPORARY USES AND
STRUCTURES
Zoning, 220-43
See also NONCONFORMING
USES; PERMITTED USES;
PROHIBITED USES; SPE-
CIAL EXCEPTIONS
TENTS AND CANOPIES
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
TERMS OF OFFICE, see specific
boards, departments, officers,
etc.
TESTS
Aquifer protection, 220-133
False emergency alarms, 6-11
Subdivision of land, 235-9,
235-12
THEATERS
Off-strect parking, 230-12

19

THREE-FAMILY DWELLINGS,
see MULTI-FAMILY DWELL-
INGS

THROUGH TRUCKING

Corliss Hill Road, 205-34

Definitions, 205-32 — 205-34

Duston Avenue and Stanwood
Avenue, 205-28

Hale Spring Road, 205-25

Jesse George Road, 205-29

Kelley Road, 205-33

0Old County Road, 205-26

Rose Avenue, 205-31

Vehicles and traffic, 205-25 —
205-34

Violations and penalties, 205-25,
205-26, 205-28, 205-33

Walton Road, 205-30

Wentworth Avenue and Haynes
Boulevard, 205-27

TIMBERLANE PERFORMING
ARTS CENTER

Parking regulations and facilities,
205-9.1

TIMBERLANE REGIONAL

HIGH SCHOOLS
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-9.1
TIMBERLANE REGIONAL
MIDDLE SCHOOL
Parking regulations and facilitics,
205-9.1
TOPSOIL, REMOVAL OF
Excavations, 220-73

TOWERS, ABANDONED, see
ABANDONED ANTENNAS
AND TOWERS, REMOVAL
OF

TOWN AND GOVERNMENT
BUILDINGS, see MUNICI-
PAL BUILDINGS

TOWN GAZEBO

Costs and expenses, 130-4, 130-5
Fees, 130-5
Parks, 130-4 — 130-6
Right to refuse application and
prosecute violations, 130-6
Use by nonresidents, 130-5
Use by residents, 130-4
Violations and penaltics, 130-6
TOWN HALL
False emergency alarms, 6-13
Parking regulations and facilitics,
205-5
Smoking, 168-1
TOWN MANAGER
Donations to Town, 61-2, 61-4
Personnel plan, 138-7
Powers and duties, 138-7
TOWN TREASURER
Investment policy, 99-4
TOWN VEHICLES, USE OF
Mileage allowances, 138-25
Personnel plan, 138-25

06-15-2008



TRAFFIC, see STATE TRAFFIC
REGULATIONS APPLICA-
BLE TO PLAISTOW; VEHI-
CLES AND TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

State traffic regulations applicable
to Plaistow, Ch. A242
Subdivision of land, 235-38
TRAILERS
Signs, 220-61

TRAILER SALES, see MOTOR
VEHICLE AND TRAILER
SALES

TRAILERS, STORAGE, see
STORAGE TRAILERS

TRASH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE

TREES AND SHRUBS

Conservation lands, 58-10

Excavations, 220-74

Home occupations, 220-67

Landfill regulations, 174-7

Stumps, 174-7

Telecommunication facilities,

220-123

TRESPASSING

Landfill regulations, 174-10

TRUCKING, THROUGH, see
THROUGH TRUCKING

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS

Investment policy, 99-5
TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building construction, 31-3

Fecs, 31-3
Home occupations, 220-67

—U-

UNFIT DWELLINGS
Housing standards, 95-5, 95-6
UNREGISTERED VEHICLES
Zoning, 220-13
UTILITIES
In-law apartments, 220-57
Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-47
Site plan review, 230-11,
230-14.1
Subdivision of land, 235-19,
235-23,235-23.1,235-37
Telecommunication facilitics,
220-122

V-

VACATIONS

Family and Mecdical Leave Act of

1993 (FMLA), 138-36

Personnel plan, 138-28, 138-29

Workers' compensation, 138-37
VANDALISM

Aquifer protection, 220-135

Cemetery, 50-6, 220-86
VAPORS

Aquifer protection, 220-135
VARIANCES

Floodplain development, 220-85

PLAISTOW INDEX

VEGETATION
Wetlands, 220-20
VEGETATION, PRESERVA-
TION OF
Conservation lands, 58-10
Excavations, 220-73, 220-74
VEHICLES
Commercial I District, 220-32
Conscrvation lands, 58-8
Home occupations, 220-67
Signs, 220-61
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Fire lanes, 205-23, 205-24
Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-6
Left turns prohibited, 205-35
Motor vehicle permits, 205-38
Parking regulations and facilities,
205-1-205-9
Site plan review, 230-11
Speed limits, 205-10 — 205-22
Stop intersections, 205-39,
205-40
Stop sign list, following Ch. 205
Through trucking, 205-25 —
205-34
Vehicle weight limits, 205-36,
205-37
See also STATE TRAFFIC
REGULATIONS APPLI-
CABLE TO PLAISTOW
VEHICLES, REMOVAL OF
Fire lanes, 205-23
VEHICLES, SALE OF, see MO-
TOR VEHICLE AND
TRAILER SALES
VEHICLES WEIGHT LIMITS
Class V roads, 205-36
Violations and penalties, 205-37
VEHICLES, WHEELED
Use on Landfill cap, 206-1
VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMITS
Bonds, 205-36
Home occupations, 220-67
Vchicles and traffic, 205-36,
205-37
VENDORS, see HAWKERS, PED-
DLERS AND VENDORS
VENTILATION
Fire prevention, 70-17
Floodplain development, 220-82
VENTILATION CONTROL AND
FIRE PROTECTION OF
COMMERCIAL COOKING
OPERATIONS
Building construction, 31-2
VETERANS EXEMPTIONS
Motor vehicle permits, 205-38
VETERINARY HOSPITALS
Off-strect parking, 230-12
VIBRATION
Home occupations, 220-67
Zoning, 220-5
VILLAGE CENTER DISTRICT
Accessory uses, 220-32
Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-32
Height regulations, 220-32

20

Lots, 220-32

Permitted uses, 220-32

Special exception uses, 220-32

Zoning, 220-32

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

Alcohol- and drug-free workplace
policy, 138-43

Alcoholic beverages, 9-1

Amusement devices and centers,
13-12

Animals, 17-3

Building construction, 31-3

Business reporting, 41-3

Carnivals, 46-4

Cemetery, 220-86

Charitable events, solicitation for,
134-3

Demolition of buildings, 174-2

Dogs, 17-2

Earl Smith Memorial Field,
130-2, 130-3

Excavations, 63-2, 220-79

False emergency alarms, 6-16

Fire and smoke detectors, 70-5

Firearms, 67-2

Fire lanes, 205-24

Fireworks, 73-4

Food service, food processing and
retail food establishments,
81-3,81-6

Hawkers, peddlers and vendors,
134-9, 134-10

Home occupations, 220-68

Landfill regulations, 174-8,
174-15,174-16, 174-18

Left turns prohibited, 205-35

Loitering, 108-3

Manufactured home park subdivi-
sions, 235-50

Mosquito control, 114-3

Office of Civil Defense, 53-9

Parking regulations and facilities,
205-1, 205-3, 205-7 — 205-9

Personnel plan, 138-40

Pollard Park, 130-11

Secondhand dcalers and pawn-
brokers, 157-10

Smoking, 168-2

Snow and ice hazards, 181-4

Solid waste, 174-20

Space heaters, unvented, 70-12

Speed limits, 205-10 — 205-19,
205-22

Stop interscctions, 205-40

Stormwater management, 179-7

Streets and sidewalks, 181-2,
181-6, 181-9

Swimming pools, 187-3

Tattooing, 192-3

Through trucking, 205-25,
205-26, 205-28, 205-33

Town gazebo, 130-6

Vehicles weight limits, 205-37

Water, 212-3

Winter parking, 205-4

Wood stoves and furnaces, 70-8

Yard, barn and garage sales,
152-2

06 -15-2008



Zoning, 220-138 —220-140

_W-—

WAGES, see specific boards, de-
partments, officers, etc.
WALKWAYS, see STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
WAREHOUSES, see WHOLE-
SALE OR WAREHOUSE
STORAGE
WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS
Wetlands, 220-24, 220-26
WASTE TREATMENT SYS-
TEMS
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
WATER
Authority, 212-1
Cemetery, 220-86
Excavations, 220-74
Floodplain development, 220-82
Housing standards, 95-14
Manufactured housing park sub-
divisions, 235-46
Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Site plan review, 230-8
Subdivision of land, 235-9,
235-38
Use of town drainage system,
212-1-212-3
Violations and penaltics, 212-3
Written agreement and casement
required, 212-2
WATERCOURSES
Floodplain development, 220-83
Herbicides and pesticides, 90-1
WATERLINE FIRE SUPPRES-
SION SYSTEM
Fire protection, 230-26
WATERLINE FIRE SUPPRES-
SION SYSTEM CAPITAL
EXPENDITURES IMPACT
FEE
Impact fees, 220-100
WEAPONS, see FIREARMS
WEEDS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS
WELLS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Licenses and permits, 31-3
Sewage disposal systems, 161-2
Site plan review, 230-8
WETLANDS, 220-25
Appeals, 220-22
Authority, 220-18
Boundaries, 220-20, 220-22
Buffers, 220-21
Conditional use permits, 220-25
Definitions and Abbreviations,
220-20
Excavations, 220-72
Fill, 220-24
Floodplain development, 220-83
Hazardous materials, 220-24

PLAISTOW INDEX

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-48
Septic systems, 220-24, 220-26
Subdivision of land, 235-9
Vegetation, 220-20
Waste disposal systems, 220-24,
220-26
Wetlands District, 220-19, 220-23
Zoning, 220-18 — 220-26
WETLANDS DISTRICT
Conditional uses, 220-25
Permitted uses, 220-23
Prohibited uses, 220-24
Wetlands, 220-19, 220-23
WHEELED VEHICLES, see VE-
HICLES, WHEELED

WHOLESALE OR WARE-

HOUSE STORAGE
Off-strect parking, 230-12
WINTER PARKING
Parking regulations and facilitics,
205-4
Snow removal operations, 205-4
Violations and penalties, 205-4
WIRING OF BUILDINGS
Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3
Fire and smoke detectors, 70-1
Housing standards, 95-14
WOOD AND LUMBER
Landfill regulations, 174-7
WOOD STOVES AND FUR-
NACES
Building construction, 31-3
Costs and expenses, 70-7
Fees, 31-3
Fire prevention, 70-7, 70-8
Inspections, 70-7
Licenses and permits, 31-3, 70-7
Violations and penaltics, 70-8
WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Certificates for return to work,
138-37
Lecaves of absence, 138-37
Personnel plan, 138-37
Reports, 138-37
Vacations, 138-37
See also INSURANCE

Y-

YARD, BARN AND GARAGE
SALES
Homc occupations, 152-1
Sales, 152-1, 152-2
Violations and penalties, 152-2
YARDS, see AREA, YARD AND
BULK REGULATIONS

~-7Z-

ZONING
Access Management Overlay Dis-
trict, 220-55.1, 220-55.2
Accessory buildings, 220-34,
220-38

21

Action to prevent or abate viola-
tions, 220-140

Adult-oriented businesses,
220-129 - 220-130

Affordable elderly housing com-
munity, 220-32

Application of district regula-
tions, 220-35

Application of regulations,
220-31

Aquifer protection, 220-131 —
220-136

Area, yard and bulk regulations,
220-31, 220-32, 220-34,
220-36, 220-39, 220-40

Authority, 220-1

Board of Adjustment, 220-137

Building construction, 220-11,
220-15

Building coverage, 220-38

Carports, 220-38

Cemetery, 220-86 — 220-89

Commercial equipment, 220-13

Commercial I District, 220-3,
220-32

Commercial II District, 220-32

Commercial/industrial site main-
tenance, 220-17.2

Conditions to approvals, 220-17.1

Connection to town drainage sys-
tem, 220-12

Construction prior to plan ap-
proval, 220-15

Construction times, 220-11

Costs and expenses, 220-17.3

Dcfinitions, 220-2

Dimensional requirements,
220-34

District boundaries, 220-30

District objectives and land use
control, 220-32

Districts, establishment of,
220-28 —220-45

Driveways, 220-9, 220-9.1

Dumping, 220-5

Dust, 220-5

Excavations, 220-44, 220-69 —
220-79

Fecs, 220-17.3

Fences, 220-13

Fire and other ruins, 220-4

Floodplain development,
220-80 — 220-85

Fumes, 220-5

Garages, 220-38

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
220-5

Hazardous materials, storage of,
220-5,220-14

Hearings, 220-138

Height regulations, 220-34

Home occupations, 220-66 —
220-68

Impact fees, 220-90 — 220-100

Industrial Districts, 220-3, 220-32

In-law apartments, 220-56,
220-57

06-15-2008



Integrated Commercial-
Residential District, 220-3,
220-32

Junkyards, 220-6

Licenses and permits, 220-17,
220-17.3

Lots, 220-9.1, 220-34

Lots in two zoning districts,
220-37

Low Density Residential District,
220-32

Medium Density Residential Dis-
trict, 220-32

Mobile homes, 220-4

Motor vehicle and trailer sales,
220-16

Motor vehicle fueling station,
220-17

Multi-family dwellings, 220-138

Noise, 220-5

Nonconforming lot, use of, 220-8

Nonconforming uses, 220-6,
220-35,220-43

Notices, 220-139

Obstruction of vision, 220-45

Odors, 220-5

One building per lot, 220-3

Open space, 220-40

Parking regulations and facilities,
220-13

Permitted uses, 220-33

Planned Residential Development
(PRD), 220-46 — 220-50

Porches, open, 220-38

Prcamble, 220-1

Professional offices, 220-138

Prohibited uses, 220-5

Projection in yards, 220-41

Public safety impact fec assess-
ment, 220-117-1 —220-117.9

Reduction of lot arca, 220-39

Remodeling, 220-138

Residential-Conservation I Dis-
trict, 220-32

Residential-Conservation II Dis-
trict, 220-32

Residential districts, 220-9.1,
220-13

Residential garages, 220-8.1

Roadway construction, 220-10

Screening, 220-13

Setbacks, 220-9.1, 220-34,
220-36

Signs, 220-58 — 220-65

Site plan review, 220-138

Smoke, 220-5

Special exception permits,
220-138

Special exceptions, 220-6, 220-8,
220-138

Storage containers, 220-17.3

Stormwater operation and main-
tenance, 220-136.1 —
220-136.5

Streets and sidewalks, 220-10

Subdivision of land, 235-22

Substandard lot, use of, 220-7

PLAISTOW INDEX

Telecommunication facilities,
220-118 —-220-127

Temporary uses and structures,
220-43

Unregistered vehicles, 220-13

Vibration, 220-5

Village Center District, 220-32

‘Violations and penalties,
220-138 — 220-140

Wetlands, 220-18 — 220-26

Zoning Board of Adjustment by-
laws, following Ch. 220

Zoning Map, 220-28, 220-30

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUST-

MENT

Alternate members, A243-2

Amendments, A243-12

Appeals, A243-7, A243-8

Applications, A243-7

Authority, A243-1

Bylaws, A243-1 — A243-12

Decisions, A243-9

Disqualification, A243-5

Floodplain development, 220-85

Hearings, A243-6, A243-7,
A243-8, A243-11

Meetings, A243-3, A243-4,
A243-11

Minutes, A243-6, A243-11

Notices, A243-7

Officers, A243-2

Order of business, A243-6

Quorum, A243-4

Records, A243-10

Support staff, A243-2

Terms of office, A243-2

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUST-

MENT BYLAWS
Zoning, following Ch. 220

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Building construction, 31-3
Fees, 31-3

ZONING MAP

Subdivision of land, 235-22
Zoning, 220-28, 220-30

22

06 -15-2008



